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CHARLES R. WILLSON, R.Ph. 
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Berlin Center, Ohio  44401 
(R.Ph. No. 03-3-15794) 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
THE MATTER OF CHARLES R. WILLSON CAME FOR HEARING ON AUGUST 5, 2002, BEFORE THE 
FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: DIANE C. ADELMAN, R.Ph. (presiding); GREGORY 
BRAYLOCK, R.Ph.; SUZANNE R. EASTMAN, R.Ph.; ROBERT P. GIACALONE, R.Ph.; ELIZABETH I. 
GREGG, R.Ph.; LAWRENCE J. KOST, R.Ph.; NATHAN S. LIPSYC, R.Ph.; DOROTHY S. TEATER, 
PUBLIC MEMBER; AND JAMES E. TURNER, R.Ph. 
 
CHARLES R. WILLSON WAS REPRESENTED BY DAVID W. GRAUER AND THE STATE OF OHIO WAS 
REPRESENTED BY SALLY ANN STEUK, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

State's Witnesses 

1.  David Gallagher, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
2.  Timothy J. Benedict, R.Ph., Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
 
Respondent's Witnesses 

Charles R. Willson, R.Ph., Respondent 
 
State's Exhibits 

1.  Copy of Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity for Hearing  [03-13-01] 
1A-1D.  Procedurals 
1E.  Copy of Addendum Notice  [08-16-01] 
1F-1H.  Procedurals 
1I.  Copy of Amendment Notice  [09 20-01] 
1J-1Q.  Procedurals 
1R.  Copy of Addendum Notice  [07-09-02] 
2.  Statement of Michael H. Linhart, R.Ph.  [03-08-01] 
3.  Rx 156572 
4.  Statement of Nick E. Sucaciu  [04-12-01] 
5.  Rite Aid #3167 C-II Perpetual Inventory Form - OxyContin 40mg  [02-17-98 to 03-10-01] 
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6.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Adderall 10mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
7.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Concerta 36mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
8.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for OxyContin 10mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
9.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for OxyContin 20mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
10.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for OxyContin 40mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
11.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Oxycodone/Apap 5/500mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-

02-01] 
12.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Oxycodone/Apap 5/325mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-

02-01] 
13.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Phentermine 30mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
14.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Phentermine 37.5mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
15.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Vicoprofen 7.5/200mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
16.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Alprazolam .25mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
17.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Alprazolam .5mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
18.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Alprazolam 1mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
19.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Alprazolam 2mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
20.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Lorazepam 1mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
21.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Lorazepam 2mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
22.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Diazepam 2mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
23.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Diazepam 5mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
24.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Diazepam 10mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
25.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Temazepam 15mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
26.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Temazepam 30mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
27.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Oxazepam 10mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
28.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Oxazepam 15mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
29.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Meprobamate 200mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01] 
30.  Drug Audit Accountability Sheet for Meprobamate 400mg at Rite Aid #3167  [04-02-01]   
31.  Rite Aid Customer History Report for Patient #8  [01-01-98 to 04-30-01] 
31A.  Therapy Days/Calendar Days Comparison Report for Patient #8  [03-21-99 to 03-22-00] 
32.  Rx 172456 
33.  Rx 174620 
34.  Statement of Dr. Diglisic Gordana  [02-23-01] 
35.  Rite Aid Customer History Report for Patient #1  [01-01-99 to 04-25-01] 
35A.  Therapy Days/Calendar Days Comparison Report for Patient #1  [01-04-99 to 02-12-01] 
36.  Rx 107902 
37.  Rx 108995 
38.  Rx 109647 
39.  Rx 110304 
40.  Rx 110945 
41.  Rx 111648 
42.  Rx 112443 
43.  Rx 113221 
44.  Rx 115411 
45.  Rx 116586 
46.  Rx 117183 
47.  Rx 117881 
48.  Rx 118476 
49.  Rx 119014 
50.  Rx 120178 
51.  Rx 120766 
52.  Rx 121284 
53.  Rx 121847 
54.  Rx 122384 



 3 of 91 

++++++++++ 

55.  Rx 122912 
56.  Rx 123454 
57.  Rx 123680 
58.  Rx 124375 
59.  Rx 124890 
60.  Rx 125603 
61.  Rx 126031 
62.  Rx 127050 
63.  Rx 127898 
64.  Rx 129044 
65.  Rx 129708 
66.  Rx 130313 
67.  Rx 131561 
68.  Rx 133942 
69.  Rx 134576 
70.  Rx 135215 
71.  Rx 135672 
72.  Rx 136246 
73.  Rx 136822 
74.  Rx 137475 
75.  Rx 138758 
76.  Rx 140060 
77.  Rx 140297 
78.  Rx 140918 
79.  Rx 141326 
80.  Rx 141327 
81.  Rx 141932 
82.  Rx 142558 
83.  Rx 143202 
84.  Rx 143748 
85.  Rx 144434 
86.  Rx 145054 
87.  Rx 145705 
88.  Rx 146410 
89.  Rx 147080 
90.  Rx 147696 
91.  Rx 148247 
92.  Rx 148526 
93.  Rx 148837 
94.  Rx 149416 
95.  Rx 149415 
96.  Rx 150003 
97.  Rx 150575 
98.  Rx 151107 
99.  Rx 151799 
100.  Rx 152147 
101.  Rx 152760 
102.  Rx 153274 
103.  Rx 154357 
104.  Rx 154829 
105.  Rx 155372 
106.  Rx 158749 
107.  Rx 159782 
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108.  Rx 160384 
109.  Rx 161081 
110.  Rx 162954 
111.  Rx 163571 
112.  Rx 164728 
113.  Rx 165417 
114.  Rx 166126 
115.  Rx 166604 
116.  Rx 167309 
117.  Rx 167965 
118.  Rx 168630 
119.  Rx 169579 
120.  Rx 172315 
121.  Rx 172700 
122.  Rite Aid Printout of Rx 173520  [06-27-01] 
123.  Rx 174258 
124.  Rite Aid Customer History Report for Patient #2  [01-01-95 to 04-09-01] 
124A.  Therapy Days/Calendar Days Comparison Report for Patient #2  [12-28-98 to 

04-28-00] 
125.  Rx 107486  [12-28-98] 
126.  Rx 107486 and Rx 108841  [01-15-99] 
127.  Rx 110753  [02-05-99] 
128.  Rx 110753  [02-24-99] 
129.  Rx 114580  [03-12-99] 
130.  Rx 114580  [03-12-99] and Rx 116157  [03-30-99] 
131.  Rx 117992  [04-20-99] and Rite Aid Printout of Rx 116157  [03-30-99] 
132.  Rx 117992  [05-08-99] 
133.  Rx 117992  [05-27-99] 
134.  Rx 126066, Rx 126067, and Rx 126068  [08-04-99] 
135.  Rx 126067  [08-22-99] 
136.  Rx 126066 and Rx 126067  [09-08-99] 
137.  Rx 130697 
138.  Rx 132971  [10-26-99] and Rite Aid Printout of Rx 130697  [09-30-99] 
139.  Rx 132971  [11-16-99] 
140.  Rx 136169  [12-04-99] 
141.  Rx 136169  [12-22-99] 
142.  Rx 139260  [01-07-00] 
143.  Rx 139260, Rx 136884, Rx 136111, Rx 136110, Rx 141147, and Rx 141146  

[01-28-00] 
144.  Rx 139260  [02-14-00] 
145.  Rx 144806  [03-09-00] 
146.  Rx 144806, Rx 138424, Rx 142192, and Rx 142193  [04-01-00] 
147.  Rx 149280, Rx 149281, and Rx 149282  [04-28-00] 
148.  Rite Aid Customer History Report for Patient #3  [01-01-99 to 04-24-01] 
148A.  Therapy Days/Calendar Days Comparison Report for Patient #3  [03-02-99 to 

10-08-99] 
149.  Rx 115068  [03-18-99] 
150.  Rx 115068, Rx 116760, and Rx 116761  [04-06-99] 
151.  Rx 115068  [04-16-99] 
152.  Rx 117850 
153.  Rx 113313  [03-02-99] 
154.  Rx 113313, Rx 113312, Rx 109765, and Rx 108434  [04-01-99] 
155.  Rx 117852 



 5 of 91 

++++++++++ 

156.  Rx 118466  [04-26-99] 
157.  Rx 118466  [04-30-99] 
158.  Rx 119036 and 119037  [05-03-99] 
159.  Rx 119976 
160.  Rx 119036  [05-18-99] 
161.  Rx 119036, Rx 109765, Rx 116340, and Rx 109473  [06-16-99] 
162.  Rx 119036, Rx 119037, and Rx 116513  [07-02-99] 
163.  Rx 119036  [07-17-99] 
164.  Rx 125963  [08-02-99] 
165.  Rx 125963  [08-19-99] 
166.  Rx 125963  [08-27-99] 
167.  Rx 127996  [08-31-99] 
168.  Rx 127996  [09-13-99] 
169.  Rx 129685 
170.  Rx 131447 
171.  Rite Aid Customer History Report for Patient #4  [01-01-95 to 03-08-01] 
171A.  Therapy Days/Calendar Days Comparison Report for Patient #4  [02-12-98 to 

12-06-98] 
172.  Rite Aid Printout of Rx 82946  [02-12-98] 
173.  Rx 84341 
174.  Rx 86049 
175.  Rx 87555 
176.  Rx 89483 
177.  Rx 91136  [06-05-98] 
178.  Rx 91136  [07-05-98] 
179.  Rx 94234 
180.  Rx 95990 
181.  Rite Aid Printout of Rx 98345 
182.  Rx 99663  [09-28-98] 
183.  Rx 99663  [10-12-98] 
184.  Rx 101837 
185.  Rx 103319 
186.  Rx 103697 
187.  Rx 104432  [11-20-98] 
188.  Rx 105076 
189.  Rx 104432  [12-04-98] 
190.  Rx 104432  [12-06-98] 
191.  Rx 84342 
192.  Rx 84681 
193.  Rx 85607 
194.  Rx 85671 
195.  Rx 86048 
196.  Rx 87336 
197.  Rx 87556 
198.  Rx 88253 
199.  Rx 97257 
200.  Rx 98496 
201.  Rite Aid Printout of Rx 100689 
202.  Rx 102062 
203.  Rx 102546 
204.  Rx 103038 
205.  Rx 103803 
206.  Rite Aid Printout of Rx 104766 
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207.  Rite Aid Customer History Report for Patient #5  [01-01-99 to 04-25-01] 
207A.  Therapy Days/Calendar Days Comparison Report for Patient #5  [07-07-99 to 

02-10-01] 
208.  Rx 124089  [07-07-99] 
209.  Rx 124089  [07-12-99] 
210.  Rx 125089  [07-21-99] 
211.  Rite Aid Printout of Rx 125089  [07-27-99] 
212.  Rx 124089 and Rx 124090 [08-01-99] 
213.  Rx 124089  [08-03-99] 
214.  Rx 124089  [08-19-99] 
215.  Rx 124089  [09-03-99] 
216.  Rx 129875  [09-21-99] 
217.  Rx 129875 and Rx 129873  [09-24-99] 
218.  Rx 139324  [01-08-00] 
219.  Rx 139324  [01-12-00] 
220.  Rx 139324  [01-27-00] 
221.  Rx 139324 and Rx 141487  [02-01-00] 
222.  Rx 141487  [02-11-00] 
223.  Rx 141487  [03-01-00] 
224.  Rx 145317 and Rx 145318  [03-15-00] 
225.  Rx 145317  [03-24-00] 
226.  Rx 145317  [03-31-00] 
227.  Rx 145317  [04-09-00] 
228.  Rx 145317 and Rx 146839  [04-12-00] 
229.  Rx 149465  [05-01-00] 
230.  Rx 149465  [05-10-00] 
231.  Rx 151803 
232.  Rx 152940  [06-12-00] and Rx 152417  [06-14-00] 
233.  Rx 152940 and Rx 152417  [06-22-00] 
234.  Rx 154989  [07-11-00] 
235.  Rx 154989 and Rx 154987  [07-18-00] 
236.  Rx 154989 and Rx 154987  [07-21-00] 
237.  Rx 154989  [07-24-00] 
238.  Rx 168024 
239.  Rx 168627  [12-18-00] 
240.  Rx 168627  [12-24-00] 
241.  Rx 168627 and Rx 168626  [12-26-00] 
242.  Rx 168627  [12-28-00] 
243.  Rx 171917 
244.  Rx 173117 and Rx 171918  [02-01-01] 
245.  Rx 173117  [02-06-01] 
246.  Rx 173117 and Rx 171918  [02-10-01] 
247.  Rx 165203  [11-10-00] 
248.  Rx 165203  [11-13-00] 
249.  Rx 165203  [11-25-00] 
250.  Rx 168031 
251.  Rx 168626  [12-18-00] 
252.  Rx 168626  [12-24-00] 
253.  Rx 168626  [12-26-00] 
254.  Rx 169313  [12-28-00] 
255.  Rx 169313  [01-02-01] 
256.  Rx 169313  [01-05-01] 
256A.  Rx 169313  [01-05-01] 
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257.  Rx 169313  [01-08-01] 
258.  Rx 171918  [01-22-01] 
260.  Rx 171918  [02-06-01] 
262.  Rite Aid Customer History Report for Patient #6  [01-01-99 to 04-25-01] 
262A.  Therapy Days/Calendar Days Comparison Report for Patient #6  [10-12-00 to 

02-14-01] 
263.  Rx 162657  [10-12-00] 
264.  Rx 162657  [10-26-00] 
265.  Rx 164636  [11-04-00] 
266.  Rx 164636  [11-16-00] 
267.  Rx 164636  [11-24-00] 
268.  Rx 164636  [11-28-00] 
269.  Rx 168029  [12-04-00] 
269A.  Rx 164636  [12-04-00] 
270.  Rx 168029  [12-18-00] 
271.  Rx 169847 
272.  Rx 170672  [01-09-01] 
273.  Rx 170672  [01-14-01] 
274.  Rx 172204  [01-24-01] 
275.  Rx 172204  [02-01-01] 
276.  Rx 172204  [02-07-01] 
277.  Rx 172204  [02-14-01] 
278.  Rite Aid Customer History Report for Patient #7  [06-01-98 to 03-01-01] 
278A.  Therapy Days/Calendar Days Comparison Report for Patient #7  [10-14-99 to 

01-03-00] 
279.  Rx 131917  [10-14-99] 
280.  Rx 131917  [[10-16-99] 
281.  Rx 131917  [10-21-99] 
282.  Rx 131917  [10-25-99] 
283.  Rx 131917  [10-29-99] 
284.  Rx 133467  [11-01-99] 
285.  Rx 133467  [11-03-99] 
286.  Rx 133903  [11-07-99] 
287.  Rx 133903  [11-08-99] 
288.  Rx 133903  [11-12-99] 
289.  Rx 134374 
290.  Rx 135183  [11-21-99] 
291.  Rx 135183  [11-26-99] 
292.  Rx 135183  [11-28-99] 
293.  Rx 135183 and Rx 136242  [12-06-99] 
294.  Rx 136590 
295.  Rx 135183 and Rx 137182  [12-16-99] 
296.  Rx 138182  [12-27-99] 
297.  Rx 138182  [12-28-99] 
298.  Rx 138182  [12-29-99] 
299.  Rx 138182  [01-02-00] 
300.  Rx 138182  [01-03-00] 
301.  Rx 119088, Rx 119089, Rx 119090, and Rx 119091  [05-03-99] 
302.  Rx 123689 
303.  Rx 126039  [08-03-99] 
304.  Rx 126039  [08-10-99] 
305.  Rx 128231  [09-02-99] 
306.  Rx 128231  [09-05-99] 



 8 of 91 

++++++++++ 

307.  Rx 128231  [09-08-99] 
308.  Rx 129214  [09-14-99] 
309.  Rx 129214  [09-23-99] 
310.  Rx 131322 
311.  Rx 131720 
312.  Rx 133429 
313.  Rx 115374 
314.  Rx 115373 
315.  Rx 118184 
316.  Rx 118186 
317.  Rx 121042 
318.  Rx 121568 
319.  Rx 122869 
320.  Rx 127357 
321.  Rx 128729 
322.  Rx 129915 
323.  Rx 130164 
324.  Rx 131321 
325.  Rx 132420 
326.  Rx 132718 
327.  Rx 135324 
328.  Rx 135325 
329.  Rx 137810 and Rx 137814  [12-23-99] 
330.  Rx 137811 and Rx 137813  [12-23-99] 
331.  Rx 140546 
332.  Rx 140547 
334.  Rx 143275 
335.  Rx 143276 
336.  Rx 145940 
337.  Rx 145941 
338.  Rite Aid Customer History Report for Patient #9  [01-01-98 to 04-30-01] 
338A.  Therapy Days/Calendar Days Comparison Report for Patient #9  [12-09-98 to 

04-13-00] 
339.  Rx 106111  [12-09-98] 
340.  Rx 106111  [12-13-98] 
341.  Rx 106111  [12-16-98] 
342.  Rx 106111  [12-20-98] 
343.  Rx 106111  [12-24-98] 
344.  Rx 106111  [12-28-98] 
345.  Rx 127465  [08-24-99] 
346.  Rx 127465  [00-00-00] 
347.  Rx 127465  [09-13-99] 
348.  Rx 127465  [09-24-99] 
349.  Rx 127465  [10-05-99] 
350.  Rx 131899  [10-14-99] 
351.  Rx 131899  [10-22-99] 
352.  Rx 131899  [11-01-99] 
353.  Rx 141264  [01-31-00] 
354.  Rx 141264  [02-22-00] 
355.  Rx 141264  [03-22-00] 
356.  Rx 141264  [04-13-00] 
357.  Rite Aid Customer History Report for Patient #10  [03-01-98 to 05-11-00] 
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357A.  Therapy Days/Calendar Days Comparison Report for Patient #10  [01-08-99 to 
10-20-99] 

358.  Rx 108422  [01-08-99] 
359.  Rx 108422  [01-22-99] 
360.  Rx 110954  [02-08-99] 
361.  Rx 110954  [02-20-99] 
362.  Rx 113367 
363.  Rx 122544 
364.  Rx 123697 
365.  Rx 124468  [07-13-99] 
366.  Rx 124468  [07-14-99] 
367.  Rx 125703 
368.  Rx 126533 
369.  Rite Aid Printout of Rx 127256 
370.  Rx 127663  [08-26-99] 
371.  Rx 127663  [08-27-99] 
372.  Rx 128548 
373.  Rx 129016 
374.  Rx 129515 
375.  Rx 130141 
376.  Rx 130273 and Rx 130274 
377.  Rx 131069 
378.  Rx 131473 
379.  Rx 132488 
380.  R.Ph. Linhart handwritten notes for sales of OxyContin to Patient #10 
381.  Rx 138885 
382.  Indictment of Charles R. Willson, Case No. 2001CR0433B, Stark County 

Common Pleas Court  [04-10-01] 
383.  Judgment Entry, Change of Plea, and Pre-Sentence Investigation.  State of Ohio vs. 

Charles R. Willson, Case No. 2001CR0433B, Stark County Court of Common Pleas  
[05-22-01] 

384.  Judgment Entry, Community Control Denied, and Prison Sentence Imposed.  State of 
Ohio vs. Charles R. Willson, Case No. 2001CR0433B, Stark County Court of Common 
Pleas  [06-22-01] 

385.  Copy of Rules 4729-5-20 and 4729-5-22 of the Ohio Administrative Code 
 
Respondent's Exhibits 

A-M. Letters of Support from Cathyrn L. Russell [05-02-01]; Bonnie J. Lewis [04-29-01]; 
Sandra K. Pelley [03-30-01]; Diana Priest, Ron Priest, and Dave Priest [04-05-01]; Charles 
and Jean Husat [not dated]; Randall E. Davis [not dated]; Andy. Ney and Dotty Ney [03-
29-01]; Velma E. Glass [04-27-01]; Sylvia Handy [04-03-01]; Arthur P. Boehm and Rose 
M. Boehm [not dated]; Don Denny [04-18-01]; Charlene Fields and Lynn E. Fields [01-30-
02]; Alice Kerns [01-30-02] 

N. Letter from Chuck Willson [03-26-01] 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

After having heard the testimony, observed the demeanor of the witnesses, considered the 
evidence, and weighed the credibility of each, the State Board of Pharmacy finds the following 
to be fact: 
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(1) Records of the State Board of Pharmacy indicate that Charles Raymond Willson 
was originally licensed by the State of Ohio as a Pharmacist, pursuant to 
reciprocity, on March 26, 1985 and that his license to practice pharmacy in Ohio 
was summarily suspended effective March 13, 2001.  Records further reflect that 
Charles Raymond Willson was the Responsible Pharmacist at Rite Aid Discount 
Pharmacy #3167 pursuant to Sections 4729.27 and 4729.55 of the Ohio Revised 
Code and Rule 4729-5-11 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(2) Charles R. Willson did, from July 5, 2000, through August 1, 2000, knowingly sell 

a controlled substance in an amount less than the bulk amount when the conduct 
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code, to wit: without a prescription and without a legitimate medical purpose, 
Charles R. Willson sold 160 capsules of Oxazepam 15mg., a Schedule III 
controlled substance.  Such conduct violates Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(3) Charles R. Willson did, from July 5, 2000, through August 1, 2000, knowingly sell 

a controlled substance in an amount less than the bulk amount when the conduct 
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code, to wit: without a prescription and without a legitimate medical purpose, 
Charles R. Willson sold 50 tablets of Diazepam 10mg., a Schedule III controlled 
substance.  Such conduct violates Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(4) Charles R. Willson did, on or about August 1, 2000, intentionally make and/or 

knowingly possess a false or forged prescription, to wit: Charles R. Willson 
created false entries on Prescription (Rx) 156572, which had been written for 100 
tablets of OxyContin 40mg, in order to cover for his illegal sale of 84 tablets of 
the drug to an individual other than the actual patient, and he maintained the 
false prescription on file in the pharmacy to cover for the shortage.  Such conduct 
violates Section 2925.23(B) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(5) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from May 1, 1999, through 

March 8, 2001, fail to keep records of all controlled substances received, 
administered, dispensed, sold, or used, to wit: Charles R. Willson failed to account 
for the following controlled substances at Rite Aid #3167: 

 
Schedule Drug Strength Shortage 

II Adderall 10 348 
II Concerta 36 59 
II OxyContin 10 100 
II OxyContin 20 174 
II OxyContin 40 111 
II oxycodone/apap 5/500 14 
II oxycodone/apap 5/325 684 
III phentermine 30 320 
III phentermine 37.5 6 
III Vicoprofen 7.5/200 1,041 
IV alprazolam 0.25 914 
IV alprazolam 0.5 2,194 
IV alprazolam 1 5,681 
IV alprazolam 2 260 
IV lorazepam 1 3,723 
IV lorazepam 2 1,130 
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Schedule Drug Strength Shortage 
IV diazepam 2 132 
IV diazepam 5 2,385 
IV diazepam 10 2,514 
IV temazepam 15 4 
IV temazepam 30 58 
IV oxazepam 10 205 
IV oxazepam 15 357 
IV meprobamate 200 117 
IV meprobamate 400 125 

 
Such conduct violates Section 3719.07 of the Ohio Revised Code and Rule 4729-9-14 
of the Ohio Administrative Code. 
 
(6) Charles R. Willson did, on dates immediately preceding March 8, 2001, knowing 

that a felony had been committed, fail to report such information to law 
enforcement authorities, to wit: Charles R. Willson admitted to agents of the 
Board of Pharmacy that after he had learned that another pharmacist had  
trafficked in 84 tablets of OxyContin 40mg, he agreed to aid in concealing the 
illegal sale by using an undispensed, on file,  

 
OxyContin 40mg prescription held for another patient.  Further, Charles R. Willson 
stated that he and the other pharmacist had agreed to secure the patient's cooperation 
by committing additional drug trafficking offenses by supplying him with controlled 
substances (160 capsules of oxazepam 15mg & 50 tablets of diazepam 10mg).  Such 
conduct violates Section 2921.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(7) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from January 4, 1999, 

through February 12, 2001, continuously fail to perform prospective drug 
utilization review and patient counseling, to wit: when dispensing medications to 
patients #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6, #7, #8, #9, and #10, pursuant to the 
prescriptions iterated in this Notice, Charles R. Willson and/or pharmacists under 
his control failed to review the original prescription and/or refill information for 
over-utilization, incorrect drug dosage and duration of drug treatment, and 
misuse; and Charles R. Willson and/or pharmacists under his control failed to 
offer patient counseling.  Such conduct violates Rules 4729-5-20 and 4729-5-22 
of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(8) Charles R. Willson did, on or about January 26, 2001, and again on February 15, 

2001, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions, 
to wit: Charles R. Willson created documents and recorded them at Rite Aid #3167 
as the below-listed prescriptions.  These documents purported to be prescriptions 
authorized by a physician, and Charles R. Willson billed them to Medicaid.  
Charles R. Willson admitted to Board of Pharmacy agents that the physician had 
specifically advised him that she would not authorize said prescriptions.  
However, Charles R. Willson created both documents in order to cover the billing 
and sale of these over-the-counter substances. 

 
Rx # Dispensed Drug Disp. R.Ph. Qty. Doctor 

172456 01-26-01 Humulin N 100U/ml Willson 10 vials Diglisic 
174620 02-15-01 Insulin Syringes U100 1/2mls  Willson 10 syringes Diglisic 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.23(A) of the Ohio Revised Code. 
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(9) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from January 4, 1999, 
through February 12, 2001, sell controlled substances to patient #1 when not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to 
wit: Charles R. Willson and others transferred controlled substances during the 
following instances without having a valid prescription or a legitimate medical 
purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

107902 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
108995 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
109647 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
110304 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
110945 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
111648 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
112443 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
113221 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
115411 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
116586 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
117183 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
117881 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
118476 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
119014 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
120178 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
120766 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
121284 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
121847 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
122384 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
122912 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
123454 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
123680 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
124375 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
124890 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
125603 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
126031 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
127050 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
127898 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
129044 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
129708 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
130313 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
131561 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
133942 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
134576 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
135215 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
135672 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
136246 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
136822 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
137475 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
138758 OxyContin 40 34 
140060 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
140297 OxyContin 40 60 
140918 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
141326 OxyContin 40 100 
141327 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
141932 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
142558 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
143202 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
143748 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
144434 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
145054 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
145705 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
146410 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
147080 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
147696 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
148247 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
148526 OxyContin 40 60 
148837 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
149416 OxyContin 40 30 
149415 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
150003 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
150575 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
151107 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
151799 oxycodone/apap 5/325 72 
152147 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
152760 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
153274 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
154357 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
154829 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
155372 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
158749 oxycodone/apap 5/325 120 
159782 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
160384 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
161081 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
162954 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
163571 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
164728 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
165417 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
166126 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
166604 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
167309 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
167965 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
168630 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
169579 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
172315 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
172700 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
173520 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
174258 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(10) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about January 4, 

1999, through February 12, 2001, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess 
false or forged prescriptions for patient #1, to wit: Charles R. Willson and others 
created and possessed on file at the pharmacy the following prescriptions not 
written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized 
prescriber: 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
107902 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
108995 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
109647 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
110304 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
110945 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
111648 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
112443 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
113221 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
115411 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
116586 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
117183 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
117881 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
118476 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
119014 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
120178 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
120766 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
121284 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
121847 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
122384 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
122912 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
123454 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
123680 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
124375 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
124890 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
125603 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
126031 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
127050 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
127898 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
129044 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
129708 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
130313 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
131561 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
133942 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
134576 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
135215 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
135672 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
136246 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
136822 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
137475 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
138758 OxyContin 40 34 
140060 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
140297 OxyContin 40 60 
140918 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
141326 OxyContin 40 100 
141327 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
141932 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
142558 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
143202 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
143748 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
144434 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
145054 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
145705 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
146410 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
147080 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
147696 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
148247 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
148526 OxyContin 40 60 
148837 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
149416 OxyContin 40 30 
149415 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
150003 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
150575 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
151107 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
151799 oxycodone/apap 5/325 72 
152147 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
152760 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
153274 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
154357 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
154829 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
155372 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
158749 oxycodone/apap 5/325 120 
159782 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
160384 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
161081 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
162954 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
163571 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
164728 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
165417 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
166126 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
166604 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
167309 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
167965 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
168630 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
169579 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
172315 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
172700 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
173520 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
174258 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(11) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from December 28, 1998, 

through April 28, 2000, sell controlled substances to patient #2 when not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to 
wit: Charles R. Willson and others transferred controlled substances during the 
following instances without having a valid prescription or a legitimate medical 
purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

107486 Ambien 10 30 
107486 Ambien 10 30 
110753 Ambien 10 30 
110753 Ambien 10 30 
114580 Ambien 10 30 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
116157 Ambien 10 30 
117992 Ambien 10 30 
117992 Ambien 10 30 
117992 Ambien 10 30 
126067 temazepam 30 30 
126067 temazepam 30 30 
126067 temazepam 30 30 
130697 temazepam 30 30 
132971 temazepam 30 30 
132971 temazepam 30 30 
136169 temazepam 30 30 
136169 temazepam 30 30 
139260 temazepam 30 30 
139260 temazepam 30 30 
139260 temazepam 30 30 
144806 temazepam 30 30 
144806 temazepam 30 30 
149281 temazepam 30 30 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(12) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about December 28, 

1998, through April 28, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false 
or forged prescriptions for patient #2, to wit: Charles R. Willson and others 
created and possessed on file at the pharmacy the following prescriptions not 
written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized 
prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

107486 Ambien 10 30 
107486 Ambien 10 30 
110753 Ambien 10 30 
110753 Ambien 10 30 
114580 Ambien 10 30 
116157 Ambien 10 30 
117992 Ambien 10 30 
117992 Ambien 10 30 
117992 Ambien 10 30 
126067 temazepam 30 30 
126067 temazepam 30 30 
126067 temazepam 30 30 
130697 temazepam 30 30 
132971 temazepam 30 30 
132971 temazepam 30 30 
136169 temazepam 30 30 
136169 temazepam 30 30 
139260 temazepam 30 30 
139260 temazepam 30 30 
139260 temazepam 30 30 
144806 temazepam 30 30 
144806 temazepam 30 30 
149281 temazepam 30 30 



 17 of 91 

++++++++++ 

Such conduct violates Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(13) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from March 2, 1999, 

through October 8, 1999, sell controlled substances to patient #3 when not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to 
wit: Charles R. Willson and others sold controlled substances during the following 
instances without having a valid prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

115068 diazepam 5 90 
115068 diazepam 5 90 
115068 diazepam 5 90 
117850 diazepam 10 3 
113313 lorazepam 2 90 
113313 lorazepam 2 90 
117852 lorazepam 1 30 
118466 lorazepam 2 14 
118466 lorazepam 2 14 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119976 lorazepam 2 10 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 10 
127996 lorazepam 2 15 
127996 lorazepam 2 15 
129685 lorazepam 2 50 
131447 lorazepam 2 15 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(14) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about March 2, 1999, 

through October 8, 1999, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or 
forged prescriptions for patient #3, to wit Charles R. Willson and others created 
and possessed on file at the pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for 
a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

115068 diazepam 5 90 
115068 diazepam 5 90 
115068 diazepam 5 90 
117850 diazepam 10 3 
113313 lorazepam 2 90 
113313 lorazepam 2 90 
117852 lorazepam 1 30 
118466 lorazepam 2 14 
118466 lorazepam 2 14 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119976 lorazepam 2 10 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 10 
127996 lorazepam 2 15 
127996 lorazepam 2 15 
129685 lorazepam 2 50 
131447 lorazepam 2 15 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(15) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from February 12, 1998, 

through December 6, 1998, sell controlled substances to patient #4 when not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to 
wit: Charles R. Willson and others sold controlled substances during the following 
instances without having a valid prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

82946 Ambien 10 30 
84341 Ambien 10 30 
86049 Ambien 10 30 
87555 Ambien 10 35 
89483 Ambien 10 20 
91136 Ambien 10 35 
91136 Ambien 10 35 
94234 Ambien 10 30 
95990 Ambien 10 30 
98345 Ambien 10 21 
99663 Ambien 10 35 
99663 Ambien 10 14 

101837 Ambien 10 30 
103319 Ambien 10 30 
103697 Ambien 10 20 
104432 Ambien 10 35 
105076 Ambien 10 30 
104432 Ambien 10 35 
104432 Ambien 10 35 
84342 OxyContin 40 100 
84681 OxyContin 40 20 
85607 OxyContin 40 20 
85671 OxyContin 40 100 
86048 OxyContin 40 20 
87336 OxyContin 40 100 
87556 OxyContin 40 20 
88253 OxyContin 40 20 
97257 OxyContin 40 60 
98496 OxyContin 40 60 

100689 OxyContin 40 60 
102062 OxyContin 40 60 
102546 OxyContin 40 60 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
103038 OxyContin 40 90 
103803 OxyContin 20 10 
104766 OxyContin 40 60 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(16) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about February 12, 

1998, through December 6, 1998, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess 
false or forged prescriptions for patient #4, to wit: Charles R. Willson and others 
created and possessed on file at the pharmacy the following prescriptions not 
written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized 
prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

82946 Ambien 10 30 
84341 Ambien 10 30 
86049 Ambien 10 30 
87555 Ambien 10 35 
89483 Ambien 10 20 
91136 Ambien 10 35 
91136 Ambien 10 35 
94234 Ambien 10 30 
95990 Ambien 10 30 
98345 Ambien 10 21 
99663 Ambien 10 35 
99663 Ambien 10 14 

101837 Ambien 10 30 
103319 Ambien 10 30 
103697 Ambien 10 20 
104432 Ambien 10 35 
105076 Ambien 10 30 
104432 Ambien 10 35 
104432 Ambien 10 35 
84342 OxyContin 40 100 
84681 OxyContin 40 20 
85607 OxyContin 40 20 
85671 OxyContin 40 100 
86048 OxyContin 40 20 
87336 OxyContin 40 100 
87556 OxyContin 40 20 
88253 OxyContin 40 20 
97257 OxyContin 40 60 
98496 OxyContin 40 60 

100689 OxyContin 40 60 
102062 OxyContin 40 60 
102546 OxyContin 40 60 
103038 OxyContin 40 90 
103803 OxyContin 20 10 
104766 OxyContin 40 60 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
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(17) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from November 10, 2000 
through February 10, 2001, sell controlled substances to patient #5 when not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to 
wit: Charles R. Willson and others sold controlled substances during the following 
instances without having a valid prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
168031 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 100 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 100 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(17)(A) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from July 7, 1999, 

 through February 10, 2001, sell dangerous drugs to patient #5 when not in 
 accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
 Code, to wit: Charles R. Willson and others transferred controlled substances 
 during the following instances without having a valid prescription or a 
 legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

124089 carisoprodol 350 100 
124089 carisoprodol 350 100 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
129875 carisoprodol 350 100 
129875 carisoprodol 350 100 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
149465 carisoprodol 350 50 
149465 carisoprodol 350 50 
151803 carisoprodol 350 50 
152940 carisoprodol 350 50 
152940 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
168024 carisoprodol 350 50 
168627 carisoprodol 350 100 
168627 carisoprodol 350 30 
168627 carisoprodol 350 30 
168627 carisoprodol 350 40 
171917 carisoprodol 350 100 
173117 carisoprodol 350 30 
173117 carisoprodol 350 40 
173117 carisoprodol 350 30 

 
Such conduct violates Section 4729.51(C) of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(18) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about July 7, 1999, 

through February 10, 2001, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or 
forged prescriptions for patient #5, to wit: Charles R. Willson and others created 
and possessed on file at the pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for 
a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

124089 carisoprodol 350 100 
124089 carisoprodol 350 100 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
129875 carisoprodol 350 100 
129875 carisoprodol 350 100 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
149465 carisoprodol 350 50 
149465 carisoprodol 350 50 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
151803 carisoprodol 350 50 
152940 carisoprodol 350 50 
152940 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
168024 carisoprodol 350 50 
168627 carisoprodol 350 100 
168627 carisoprodol 350 30 
168627 carisoprodol 350 30 
168627 carisoprodol 350 40 
171917 carisoprodol 350 100 
173117 carisoprodol 350 30 
173117 carisoprodol 350 40 
173117 carisoprodol 350 30 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
168031 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 100 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 100 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code.  
 
(19) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from October 12, 2000, 

through February 14, 2001, sell dangerous drugs to patient #6 when not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to 
wit: Charles R. Willson and others transferred controlled substances during the 
following instances without having a valid prescription or a legitimate medical 
purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

162657 carisoprodol 350 90 
162657 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
168029 carisoprodol 350 45 
168604 carisoprodol 350 45 
169847 carisoprodol 350 45 
170672 carisoprodol 350 22 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
170672 carisoprodol 350 38 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 

 
Such conduct violates of Section 4729.51(C) of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(20) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about October 12, 

2000, through February 14, 2001, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess 
false or forged prescriptions for patient #6, to wit: Charles R. Willson and others 
created and possessed on file at the pharmacy the following prescriptions not 
written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized 
prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

162657 carisoprodol 350 90 
162657 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
168029 carisoprodol 350 45 
168604 carisoprodol 350 45 
169847 carisoprodol 350 45 
170672 carisoprodol 350 22 
170672 carisoprodol 350 38 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(21) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from October 14, 1999, 

through January 3, 2000, sell controlled substances to patient #7 when not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to 
wit: Charles R. Willson and others transferred controlled substances during the 
following instances without having a valid prescription or a legitimate medical 
purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

131917 oxazepam 15 30 
131917 oxazepam 15 30 
131917 oxazepam 15 30 
131917 oxazepam 15 15 
131917 oxazepam 15 15 
133467 oxazepam 15 30 
133636 oxazepam 15 25 
133903 oxazepam 15 30 
133903 oxazepam 15 30 
134374 oxazepam 15 20 



 24 of 91 

++++++++++ 

Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
134374 oxazepam 15 10 
135183 oxazepam 10 100 
135183 oxazepam 10 50 
135183 oxazepam 10 50 
135183 oxazepam 10 50 
136590 oxazepam 15 30 
135183 oxazepam 10 50 
138182 oxazepam 15 10 
138182 oxazepam 15 5 
138182 oxazepam 15 45 
138182 oxazepam 15 10 
138182 oxazepam 15 20 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(22) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about October 14, 

1999, through January 3, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess 
false or forged prescriptions for patient #7, to wit: Charles R. Willson and others 
created and possessed on file at the pharmacy the following prescriptions not 
written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized 
prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

131917 oxazepam 15 30 
131917 oxazepam 15 30 
131917 oxazepam 15 30 
131917 oxazepam 15 15 
131917 oxazepam 15 15 
133467 oxazepam 15 30 
133636 oxazepam 15 25 
133903 oxazepam 15 30 
133903 oxazepam 15 30 
134374 oxazepam 15 20 
134374 oxazepam 15 10 
135183 oxazepam 10 100 
135183 oxazepam 10 50 
135183 oxazepam 10 50 
135183 oxazepam 10 50 
136590 oxazepam 15 30 
135183 oxazepam 10 50 
138182 oxazepam 15 10 
138182 oxazepam 15 5 
138182 oxazepam 15 45 
138182 oxazepam 15 10 
138182 oxazepam 15 20 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code.  
 
(23) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from March 21, 1999, 

through March 22, 2000, sell controlled substances to patient #8 when not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to 
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wit: Charles R. Willson and others sold controlled substances during the following 
instances without having a valid prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

119091 oxazepam 10 30 
123689 oxazepam 10 30 
126039 oxazepam 10 30 
126039 oxazepam 10 10 
128231 oxazepam 15 30 
128231 oxazepam 15 30 
128231 oxazepam 15 30 
129214 oxazepam 10 30 
129214 oxazepam 10 30 
131322 oxazepam 15 30 
131720 oxazepam 10 25 
133429 oxazepam 10 30 
115374 OxyContin 20 60 
115373 oxycodone/apap 5/325 30 
118184 OxyContin 40 100 
118186 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
121042 OxyContin 40 100 
121568 oxycodone/apap 5/325 30 
122869 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
127357 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
128729 OxyContin 40 100 
129915 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
130164 OxyContin 20 30 
131321 OxyContin 20 30 
132420 OxyContin 40 100 
132718 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
135324 OxyContin 40 100 
135325 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
137814 OxyContin 40 60 
137813 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
140546 OxyContin 40 60 
140547 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
143275 OxyContin 40 60 
143276 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
145940 OxyContin 40 60 
145941 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(24) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about March 21, 

1999, through March 22, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess 
false or forged prescriptions for patient #8, to wit: Charles R. Willson and others 
created and possessed on file at the pharmacy the following prescriptions not 
written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized 
prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

119091 oxazepam 10 30 
123689 oxazepam 10 30 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
126039 oxazepam 10 30 
126039 oxazepam 10 10 
128231 oxazepam 15 30 
128231 oxazepam 15 30 
128231 oxazepam 15 30 
129214 oxazepam 10 30 
129214 oxazepam 10 30 
131322 oxazepam 15 30 
131720 oxazepam 10 25 
133429 oxazepam 10 30 
115374 OxyContin 20 60 
115373 oxycodone/apap 5/325 30 
118184 OxyContin 40 100 
118186 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
121042 OxyContin 40 100 
121568 oxycodone/apap 5/325 30 
122869 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
127357 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
128729 OxyContin 40 100 
129915 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
130164 OxyContin 20 30 
131321 OxyContin 20 30 
132420 OxyContin 40 100 
132718 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
135324 OxyContin 40 100 
135325 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
137814 OxyContin 40 60 
137813 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
140546 OxyContin 40 60 
140547 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
143275 OxyContin 40 60 
143276 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
145940 OxyContin 40 60 
145941 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(25) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from December 9, 1998, 

through April 13, 2000, sell controlled substances to patient #9 when not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to 
wit: Charles R. Willson and others transferred controlled substances during the 
following instances without having a valid prescription or a legitimate medical 
purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
131899 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
131899 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
131899 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(26) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about December 9, 

1998, through April 13, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false 
or forged prescriptions for patient #9, to wit: Charles R. Willson and others 
created and possessed on file at the pharmacy the following prescriptions not 
written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized 
prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
131899 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
131899 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
131899 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 

 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(27) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from January 8, 1999, 

through January 21, 2000, sell controlled substances to patient #10 when not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to 
wit: Charles R. Willson and others sold controlled substances during the following 
instances without having a valid prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

108422 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 60 
108422 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 60 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
110954 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 60 
110954 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 60 
113367 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 15 
122544 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 16 
123697 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
124468 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
124468 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
125703 hydrocodone/apap 7.5/750 60 
126533 hydrocodone/apap 7.5/750 60 
127256 hydrocodone/apap 7.5/750 60 
127663 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
127663 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
128548 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
129016 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
129515 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
130141 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 60 
130273 hydrocodone/homatropine 5/1.5 120 ml 
131069 hydrocodone/homatropine 5/1.5 120 ml 
131473 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 28 
132488 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 60 

N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 27 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 33 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 20 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 40 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 10 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 50 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 10 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 6 
N/A OxyContin 40 6 
N/A OxyContin 40 4 
N/A OxyContin 40 29 

138885 OxyContin 40 44 
 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(28) Charles R. Willson as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about January 8, 

1999, through January 21, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess 
false or forged prescriptions to patient #10, to wit: Charles R. Willson and others 
created and possessed on file at the pharmacy the following prescriptions not 
written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized 
prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

108422 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 60 
108422 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 60 
110954 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 60 
110954 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 60 
113367 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 15 
122544 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 16 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
123697 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
124468 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
124468 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
125703 hydrocodone/apap 7.5/750 60 
126533 hydrocodone/apap 7.5/750 60 
127256 hydrocodone/apap 7.5/750 60 
127663 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
127663 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
128548 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
129016 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
129515 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 30 
130141 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 60 
130273 hydrocodone/homatropine 5/1.5 120 ml 
131069 hydrocodone/homatropine 5/1.5 120 ml 
131473 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 28 
132488 hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 60 

N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 27 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 33 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 20 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 40 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 10 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 50 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 10 
N/A hydrocodone/ibuprofen 7.5/200 6 
N/A OxyContin 40 6 
N/A OxyContin 40 4 
N/A OxyContin 40 29 

138885 OxyContin 40 44 
 
Such conduct violates Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code.  
 
(29) On May 18, 2001, Charles R. Willson pled guilty to one (1) count of Trafficking in 

Drugs, (a felony of the fifth degree) in violation of Revised Code 2925.03; one (1) 
count of Illegal Processing of Drug Documents, (a felony of the fourth degree) in 
violation of Revised Code 2925.23; and two (2) counts of Forgery, (a felony of the 
fifth degree) in violation of Revised Code 2913.31(A).  State of Ohio vs. Charles R. 
Willson, Case No. 2001CR0433B, Stark County Common Pleas Court. Charles R. 
Willson was incarcerated for these crimes on June 21, 2001. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
(1) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2) through (6) and (8) 

through (29) of the Findings of Fact constitute being guilty of a felony and gross 
immorality as provided in Division (A)(1) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(2) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2) through (29) of the 

Findings of Fact constitute being guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct 
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in the practice of pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of 
the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2) through (5) and (8) 

through (29) of the Findings of Fact constitute being guilty of willfully violating, 
conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or aiding and abetting the violation of 
provisions of Chapters 2925., 3719., or 4729. of the Revised Code as provided in 
Division (A)(5) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 

 
Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby 
removes the Summary Suspension Order issued to Charles R. Willson on March 13, 2001. 
 
Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, and after consideration of the record 
as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy takes the following actions in the matter of Charles 
R. Willson: 
 

(A) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraphs (1) and (2) of the Conclusions 
of Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby suspends indefinitely 
the pharmacist identification card, No. 03-3-15794, held by Charles R. Willson and 
such suspension is effective as of the date of the mailing of this Order. 

 
(1) Charles R. Willson, pursuant to Rule 4729-9-01(F) of the Ohio 

Administrative Code, may not be employed by or work in a facility 
licensed by the State Board of Pharmacy to possess or distribute 
dangerous drugs during such period of suspension. 

 
(2) Charles R. Willson, pursuant to Section 4729.16(B) of the Ohio Revised 

Code, must return his identification card and license (wall certificate) to 
the office of the State Board of Pharmacy within ten days after receipt of 
this Order unless the Board office is already in possession of both.  The 
identification card and wall certificate should be sent by certified mail, 
return receipt requested. 

 
(B) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (3) of the Conclusions of Law 

set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby imposes a monetary penalty 
of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) on Charles R. Willson and payment of the 
monetary penalty is due and owing within thirty days of the mailing of this Order.  
The remittance should be made payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio" and 
mailed with the enclosed form to the State Board of Pharmacy, 77 South High 
Street, Room 1702, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6126. 

 
(C) Further, five years from the effective date of Charles R. Willson's Summary Sus-

pension Order, Mr. Willson's license will be reinstated provided that the following 
conditions are completed during the six months immediately preceding the date 
for reinstatement of his license: 

 
(1) Charles Raymond Willson must take and pass the Multistate Pharmacy 

Jurisprudence Examination (MPJE), or an equivalent examination 
approved by the Board. 
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(2) Charles Raymond Willson must work in a pharmacy for a minimum of 
750 hours under the direct supervision of a pharmacist whose license 
is in good standing. 

 
If these conditions are not fulfilled prior to March 13, 2006, Charles R. Willson's license 
will remain under suspension until all conditions have been achieved. 
 
(D) Upon reinstatement, the Board hereby places Charles R. Willson's license on 

probation for ten years effective as of the date Mr. Willson's identification card to 
practice pharmacy is issued.  The terms of probation are as follows: 

 
(1) The State Board of Pharmacy hereby declares that Charles R. Willson's 

pharmacist identification card is not in good standing and thereby denies 
the privilege of being a preceptor and training pharmacy interns pursuant 
to paragraph (D)(1) of Rule 4729-3-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(2) Charles R. Willson may not work alone in the pharmacy. 
 
(3) Charles R. Willson may not serve as a responsible pharmacist. 
 
(4) Charles R. Willson may not destroy, assist in, or witness the destruction 

of controlled substances. 
 
(5) Charles R. Willson must not violate the drug laws of the state of Ohio, any 

other state, or the federal government. 
 
(6) Charles R. Willson must abide by the rules of the State Board of 

Pharmacy. 
 
(7) Charles R. Willson must comply with the terms of this Order. 

 
Charles R. Willson is hereby advised that the Board may at any time revoke probation for 
cause, modify the conditions of probation, and reduce or extend the period of probation.  At 
any time during this period of probation, the Board may revoke probation for a violation 
occurring during the probation period. 
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Aye-6/Nay-2). 

MOTION CARRIED. 

SO ORDERED. 
 
 

ORDER EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 19, 2002 
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OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
77 South High Street, Room 1702; Columbus, OH 43215-6126 

-Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider- 
 

TEL:  614/466-4143                E-MAIL:  exec@bop.state.oh.us                FAX:  614/752-4836 
TTY/TDD:  Use the Ohio Relay Service: 1-800/750-0750           URL:  http://www.pharmacy.ohio.gov 

 
SUMMARY SUSPENSION ORDER/NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 

 
 
 March 13, 2001 
 
Charles R. Willson, R.Ph. 
13804 Leffingwell Road 
Berlin Center, Ohio  44401 
 
 Re: Ohio Registered Pharmacist 
 Number 03-3-15794 
Dear Mr. Willson: 
 
In accordance with Section 3719.121(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, the Board has determined 
that there is clear and convincing evidence that the continuation of your professional practice 
presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to others.  The reasons for the Board's 
action are that you have committed any and/or all of the following acts: 
 
(1) Records of the Board of Pharmacy indicate that you were originally licensed in the 

State of Ohio on March 26, 1985, pursuant to reciprocity, and are currently licensed 
to practice pharmacy in the State of Ohio.  Records further reflect that you are the 
Responsible Pharmacist at Rite Aid Discount Pharmacy #3167 pursuant to Sections 
4729.27 and 4729.55 of the Ohio Revised Code and Rule 4729-5-11 of the Ohio 
Administrative Code). 

 
(2) You did, from July 5, 2000, through August 1, 2000, knowingly sell a controlled 

substance in an amount less than the bulk amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: 
without a prescription and without a legitimate medical purpose, you sold 160 
capsules of Oxazepam 15mg., a schedule III controlled substance.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) You did, from July 5, 2000, through August 1, 2000, knowingly sell a controlled 

substance in an amount less than the bulk amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: 
without a prescription and without a legitimate medical purpose, you sold 50 tablets 
of Diazepam 10mg., a schedule III controlled substance.  Such conduct is in violation 
of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(4) You did, on or about August 1, 2000, intentionally make and/or knowingly possess a 

false or forged prescription, to wit: you created false entries on prescription number 
156572, which had been written for 100 tablets of OxyContin 40mg, in order to 
cover for your illegal sale of 84 tablets of the drug to an individual other than the 
actual patient, and you maintained the false prescription on file in the pharmacy to 
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cover for the shortage.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23(B) of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(5) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from May 1, 1999, through March 8, 2000, 

fail to keep records of all controlled substances received, administered, dispensed, 
sold, or used, to wit: you failed to account for the following controlled substances at 
Rite Aid # 3167: 

 
Schedule Drug  Strength  Shortage 

II Adderall  10mg  348 
II Concerta  36mg  59 
II OxyContin  10mg  100 
II OxyContin  20mg  174 
II OxyContin  40mg  111 
II oxycodone/apap  5/500mg  14 
II oxycodone/apap  5/325mg  684 
III phentermine  30mg  320 
III phentermine  37.5mg  6 
III Vicoprofen  7.5/200mg  1,041 
IV alprazolam  .25mg  914 
IV alprazolam  .5mg  2,194 
IV alprazolam  1mg  5,681 
IV alprazolam  2mg  260 
IV lorazepam  1mg  3,723 
IV lorazepam  2mg  1,130 
IV diazepam  2mg  132 
IV diazepam  5mg  2,385 
IV diazepam  10mg  2,514 
IV temazepam  15mg  4 
IV temazepam  30mg  58 
IV oxazepam  10mg  205 
IV oxazepam  15mg  357 
IV meprobamate  200mg  117 
IV meprobamate  400mg  125 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 3719.07 of the Ohio Revised Code and Rule 

4729-9-14 of the Ohio Administrative Code, and if proven constitutes being guilty of 
gross immorality, guilty of dishonesty or unprofessional conduct in the practice of 
pharmacy, and/or guilty of willfully violating the provisions of Chapter 3719. of the 
Ohio Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(6) You did, on dates immediately preceding March 8, 2001, knowing that a felony had 

been committed, fail to report such information to law enforcement authorities, to 
wit: you admitted to agents of the Board of Pharmacy that after you had learned that 
another pharmacist had  trafficked in 84 tablets of OxyContin 40mg, you agreed to 
aid in concealing the illegal sale by using an undispensed, on file, OxyContin 40mg 
prescription held for another patient.  Further, you stated that you and the other 
pharmacist had agreed to secure the patient's cooperation by committing additional  
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drug trafficking offenses by supplying him with controlled substances (160 capsules 
of oxazepam 15mg & 50 tablets of diazepam 10mg).  Such conduct is in violation of 
Section 2921.22 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if proven constitutes being guilty of 
gross immorality and/or unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy within 
the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(7) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from January 4, 1999, through February 12, 

2001, continuously fail to perform prospective drug utilization review and patient 
counseling, to wit: when dispensing medications to patients #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6, 
#7, #8, #9, and #10 pursuant to the prescriptions iterated in this Notice, you and/or 
pharmacists under your control failed to review the original prescription and/or refill 
information for over-utilization, incorrect drug dosage and duration of drug treat-
ment, and misuse; and you and/or pharmacists under your control failed to offer 
patient counseling.  Such conduct is in violation of Rules 4729-5-20 and 4729-5-22  
of the Ohio Administrative Code, and if proven constitutes being guilty of unprofes-
sional conduct in the practice of pharmacy within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of 
the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(8) You did, on or about January 26, 2001, and again on February 15, 2001, intentionally 

create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions, to wit: you created 
documents and recorded them at Rite Aid # 3167 as the below-listed prescriptions.   
These documents purported to be prescriptions authorized by a physician, and you 
billed them to Medicaid.  You admitted to Board agents that the physician had 
specifically advised you that she would not authorize said prescriptions.  However, 
you created both documents in order to cover the billing and sale of these over-the-
counter substances. 

 
Rx # Dispensed Drug Disp. R.Ph. Qty. Doctor 

172456 01-26-01 Humulin N 
100U/ml 

Willson 10 vials Diglisic 

174620 02-15-01 Insulin 
Syringes 

U100 
1/2mls 

Willson 10 
syringes 

Diglisic 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating provisions of 
Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of 
the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(9) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from January 4, 1999, through February 12, 

2001, sell controlled substances to patient #1 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid prescrip-
tion or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

107902  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
108995  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
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Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
109647  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
110304  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
110945  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
111648  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
112443  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
113221  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
115411  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
116586  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
117183  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
117881  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
118476  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
119014  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
120178  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
120766  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
121284  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
121847  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
122384  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
122912  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
123454  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
123680  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
124375  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
124890  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
125603  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
126031  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
127050  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
127898  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
129044  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
129708  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
130313  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
131561  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
133942  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
134576  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
135215  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
135672  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
136246  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
136822  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
137475  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
138758  OxyContin  40 mg  34 
140060  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
140297  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
140918  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
141326  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
141327  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
141932  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
142558  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
143202  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
143748  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
144434  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
145054  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
145705  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
146410  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
147080  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
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Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
147696  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
148247  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
148526  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
148837  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
149416  OxyContin  40 mg  30 
149415  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
150003  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
150575  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
151107  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
151799  oxycodone/apap  5/325  72 
152147  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
152760  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
153274  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
154357  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
154829  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
155372  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
158749  oxycodone/apap  5/325  120 
159782  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
160384  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
161081  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
162954  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
163571  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
164728  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
165417  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
166126  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
166604  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
167309  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
167965  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
168630  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
169579  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
172315  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
172700  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
173520  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
174258  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(10) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about January 4, 1999, through Febru-

ary 12, 2001, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescrip-
tions for patient #1, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the 
pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or 
otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

107902  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
108995  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
109647  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 



37 of 88 

++++++++++ 

Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
110304  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
110945  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
111648  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
112443  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
113221  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
115411  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
116586  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
117183  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
117881  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
118476  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
119014  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
120178  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
120766  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
121284  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
121847  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
122384  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
122912  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
123454  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
123680  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
124375  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
124890  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
125603  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
126031  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
127050  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
127898  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
129044  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
129708  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
130313  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
131561  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
133942  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
134576  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
135215  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
135672  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
136246  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
136822  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
137475  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
138758  OxyContin  40 mg  34 
140060  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
140297  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
140918  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
141326  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
141327  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
141932  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
142558  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
143202  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
143748  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
144434  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
145054  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
145705  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
146410  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
147080  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
147696  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
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Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
148247  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
148526  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
148837  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
149416  OxyContin  40 mg  30 
149415  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
150003  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
150575  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
151107  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
151799  oxycodone/apap  5/325  72 
152147  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
152760  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
153274  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
154357  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
154829  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
155372  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
158749  oxycodone/apap  5/325  120 
159782  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
160384  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
161081  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
162954  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
163571  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
164728  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
165417  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
166126  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
166604  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
167309  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
167965  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
168630  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
169579  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
172315  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
172700  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
173520  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 
174258  oxycodone/apap  5/325  100 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(11) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from December 28, 1998, through April 28, 

2000, sell controlled substances to patient #2 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid prescrip-
tion or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

107486  Ambien  10  30 
107486  Ambien  10  30 
110753  Ambien  10  30 
110753  Ambien  10  30 
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Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
114580  Ambien  10  30 
116157  Ambien  10  30 
117992  Ambien  10  30 
117992  Ambien  10  30 
117992  Ambien  10  30 
126067  temazepam  30  30 
126067  temazepam  30  30 
126067  temazepam  30  30 
130697  temazepam  30  30 
132971  temazepam  30  30 
132971  temazepam  30  30 
136169  temazepam  30  30 
136169  temazepam  30  30 
139260  temazepam  30  30 
139260  temazepam  30  30 
139260  temazepam  30  30 
144806  temazepam  30  30 
144806  temazepam  30  30 
149281  temazepam  30  30 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(12) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about December 28, 1998, through 

April 28, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged pre-
scriptions for patient #2, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the 
pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or 
otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
107486  Ambien  10  30 
107486  Ambien  10  30 
110753  Ambien  10  30 
110753  Ambien  10  30 
114580  Ambien  10  30 
116157  Ambien  10  30 
117992  Ambien  10  30 
117992  Ambien  10  30 
117992  Ambien  10  30 
126067  temazepam  30  30 
126067  temazepam  30  30 
126067  temazepam  30  30 
130697  temazepam  30  30 
132971  temazepam  30  30 
132971  temazepam  30  30 
136169  temazepam  30  30 
136169  temazepam  30  30 
139260  temazepam  30  30 
139260  temazepam  30  30 
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Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
139260  temazepam  30  30 
144806  temazepam  30  30 
144806  temazepam  30  30 
149281  temazepam  30  30 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(13) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from March 2, 1999, through October 8, 

1999, sell controlled substances to patient #3 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others sold con-
trolled substances during the following instances without having a valid prescription 
or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

115068  diazepam  5  90 
115068  diazepam  5  90 
115068  diazepam  5  90 
117850  diazepam  10  3 
113313  lorazepam  2  90 
113313  lorazepam  2  90 
117852  lorazepam  1  30 
118466  lorazepam  2  14 
118466  lorazepam  2  14 
119036  lorazepam  2  60 
119976  lorazepam  2  10 
119036  lorazepam  2  60 
119036  lorazepam  2  60 
119036  lorazepam  2  60 
119036  lorazepam  2  60 
125963  lorazepam  2  60 
125963  lorazepam  2  60 
125963  lorazepam  2  10 
127996  lorazepam  2  15 
127996  lorazepam  2  15 
129685  lorazepam  2  50 
131447  lorazepam  2  15 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01 and amended by Notice dated 09/20/01] 
 
(14) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about March 2, 1999, through October 

8, 1999, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions 
for patient #3, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the pharmacy 
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the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise 
approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

115068  diazepam  5  90 
115068  diazepam  5  90 
115068  diazepam  5  90 
117850  diazepam  10  3 
113313  lorazepam  2  90 
113313  lorazepam  2  90 
117852  lorazepam  1  30 
118466  lorazepam  2  14 
118466  lorazepam  2  14 
119036  lorazepam  2  60 
119976  lorazepam  2  10 
119036  lorazepam  2  60 
119036  lorazepam  2  60 
119036  lorazepam  2  60 
119036  lorazepam  2  60 
125963  lorazepam  2  60 
125963  lorazepam  2  60 
125963  lorazepam  2  10 
127996  lorazepam  2  15 
127996  lorazepam  2  15 
129685  lorazepam  2  50 
131447  lorazepam  2  15 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01 and amended by Notice dated 09/20/01] 
 
(15) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from February 12, 1998, through December 

6, 1998, sell controlled substances to patient #4 when not in accordance with Chap-
ters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others sold 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid prescrip-
tion or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

82946  Ambien  10 mg  30 
84341  Ambien  10 mg  30 
86049  Ambien  10 mg  30 
87555  Ambien  10 mg  35 
89483  Ambien  10 mg  20 
91136  Ambien  10 mg  35 
91136  Ambien  10 mg  35 
94234  Ambien  10 mg  30 
95990  Ambien  10 mg  30 
98345  Ambien  10 mg  21 
99663  Ambien  10 mg  35 
99663  Ambien  10 mg  14 



42 of 88 

++++++++++ 

Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
101837  Ambien  10 mg  30 
103319  Ambien  10 mg  30 
103697  Ambien  10 mg  20 
104432  Ambien  10 mg  35 
105076  Ambien  10 mg  30 
104432  Ambien  10 mg  35 
104432  Ambien  10 mg  35 
84342  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
84681  OxyContin  40 mg  20 
85607  OxyContin  40 mg  20 
85671  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
86048  OxyContin  40 mg  20 
87336  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
87556  OxyContin  40 mg  20 
88253  OxyContin  40 mg  20 
97257  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
98496  OxyContin  40 mg  60 

100689  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
102062  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
102546  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
103038  OxyContin  40 mg  90 
103803  OxyContin  20 mg  10 
104766  OxyContin  40 mg  60 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01 and amended by Notice dated 09/20/01] 
 
(16) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about February 12, 1998, through 

December 6, 1998, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged pre-
scriptions for patient #4, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the 
pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or 
otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

82946  Ambien  10 mg  30 
84341  Ambien  10 mg  30 
86049  Ambien  10 mg  30 
87555  Ambien  10 mg  35 
89483  Ambien  10 mg  20 
91136  Ambien  10 mg  35 
91136  Ambien  10 mg  35 
94234  Ambien  10 mg  30 
95990  Ambien  10 mg  30 
98345  Ambien  10 mg  21 
99663  Ambien  10 mg  35 
99663  Ambien  10 mg  14 

101837  Ambien  10 mg  30 
103319  Ambien  10 mg  30 
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Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
103697  Ambien  10 mg  20 
104432  Ambien  10 mg  35 
105076  Ambien  10 mg  30 
104432  Ambien  10 mg  35 
104432  Ambien  10 mg  35 
84342  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
84681  OxyContin  40 mg  20 
85607  OxyContin  40 mg  20 
85671  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
86048  OxyContin  40 mg  20 
87336  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
87556  OxyContin  40 mg  20 
88253  OxyContin  40 mg  20 
97257  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
98496  OxyContin  40 mg  60 

100689  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
102062  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
102546  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
103038  OxyContin  40 mg  90 
103803  OxyContin  20 mg  10 
104766  OxyContin  40 mg  60 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01 and amended by Notice dated 09/20/01] 
 
(17) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from November 10, 2000 through February 

10, 2001, sell controlled substances to patient #5 when not in accordance with Chap-
ters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others sold 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid prescrip-
tion or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

165203  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
165203  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
165203  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
168031  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
168626  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  100 
168626  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  30 
168626  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  30 
169313  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  40 
169313  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  40 
169313  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  40 
169313  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  30 
171918  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  100 
171918  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  30 
171918  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  40 
171918  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  30 

 



44 of 88 

++++++++++ 

 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01 and amended by Notice dated 09/20/01] 
 
(17)(A) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from July 7, 1999, through February 10, 

2001, sell dangerous drugs to patient #5 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others 
transferred controlled substances during the following instances without having a 
valid prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

124089  carisoprodol  350  100 
124089  carisoprodol  350  100 
125089  carisoprodol  350  50 
125089  carisoprodol  350  50 
125089  carisoprodol  350  50 
125089  carisoprodol  350  50 
125089  carisoprodol  350  50 
125089  carisoprodol  350  50 
129875  carisoprodol  350  100 
129875  carisoprodol  350  100 
139324  carisoprodol  350  50 
139324  carisoprodol  350  50 
139324  carisoprodol  350  50 
141487  carisoprodol  350  50 
141487  carisoprodol  350  50 
141487  carisoprodol  350  50 
145317  carisoprodol  350  50 
145317  carisoprodol  350  50 
145317  carisoprodol  350  50 
145317  carisoprodol  350  50 
145317  carisoprodol  350  50 
149465  carisoprodol  350  50 
149465  carisoprodol  350  50 
151803  carisoprodol  350  50 
152940  carisoprodol  350  50 
152940  carisoprodol  350  50 
154989  carisoprodol  350  50 
154989  carisoprodol  350  50 
154989  carisoprodol  350  50 
154989  carisoprodol  350  50 
168024  carisoprodol  350  50 
168627  carisoprodol  350  100 
168627  carisoprodol  350  30 
168627  carisoprodol  350  30 
168627  carisoprodol  350  40 
171917  carisoprodol  350  100 
173117  carisoprodol  350  30 
173117  carisoprodol  350  40 
173117  carisoprodol  350  30 
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 Such conduct is in violation of Section 4729.51(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 09/20/01] 
 
(18) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about July 7, 1999, through February 

10, 2001, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions 
for patient #5, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the pharmacy 
the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise 
approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

124089  carisoprodol  350  100 
124089  carisoprodol  350  100 
125089  carisoprodol  350  50 
125089  carisoprodol  350  50 
125089  carisoprodol  350  50 
125089  carisoprodol  350  50 
125089  carisoprodol  350  50 
125089  carisoprodol  350  50 
129875  carisoprodol  350  100 
129875  carisoprodol  350  100 
139324  carisoprodol  350  50 
139324  carisoprodol  350  50 
139324  carisoprodol  350  50 
141487  carisoprodol  350  50 
141487  carisoprodol  350  50 
141487  carisoprodol  350  50 
145317  carisoprodol  350  50 
145317  carisoprodol  350  50 
145317  carisoprodol  350  50 
145317  carisoprodol  350  50 
145317  carisoprodol  350  50 
149465  carisoprodol  350  50 
149465  carisoprodol  350  50 
151803  carisoprodol  350  50 
152940  carisoprodol  350  50 
152940  carisoprodol  350  50 
154989  carisoprodol  350  50 
154989  carisoprodol  350  50 
154989  carisoprodol  350  50 
154989  carisoprodol  350  50 
168024  carisoprodol  350  50 
168627  carisoprodol  350  100 
168627  carisoprodol  350  30 
168627  carisoprodol  350  30 
168627  carisoprodol  350  40 
171917  carisoprodol  350  100 
173117  carisoprodol  350  30 
173117  carisoprodol  350  40 
173117  carisoprodol  350  30 
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Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
165203  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
165203  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
165203  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
168031  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
168626  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  100 
168626  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  30 
168626  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  30 
169313  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  40 
169313  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  40 
169313  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  40 
169313  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  30 
171918  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  100 
171918  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  30 
171918  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  40 
171918  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  30 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(19) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from October 12, 2000, through February 14, 

2001, sell dangerous drugs to patient #6 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid prescrip-
tion or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

162657  carisoprodol  350  90 
162657  carisoprodol  350  90 
164636  carisoprodol  350  90 
164636  carisoprodol  350  90 
164636  carisoprodol  350  90 
164636  carisoprodol  350  90 
168029  carisoprodol  350  45 
168604  carisoprodol  350  45 
169847  carisoprodol  350  45 
170672  carisoprodol  350  22 
170672  carisoprodol  350  38 
172204  carisoprodol  350  90 
172204  carisoprodol  350  90 
172204  carisoprodol  350  90 
172204  carisoprodol  350  90 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 4729.51(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01 and amended by Notice dated 09/20/01] 
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(20) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about October 12, 2000, through Feb-
ruary 14, 2001, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged pre-
scriptions for patient #6, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the 
pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or 
otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

162657  carisoprodol  350  90 
162657  carisoprodol  350  90 
164636  carisoprodol  350  90 
164636  carisoprodol  350  90 
164636  carisoprodol  350  90 
164636  carisoprodol  350  90 
168029  carisoprodol  350  45 
168604  carisoprodol  350  45 
169847  carisoprodol  350  45 
170672  carisoprodol  350  22 
170672  carisoprodol  350  38 
172204  carisoprodol  350  90 
172204  carisoprodol  350  90 
172204  carisoprodol  350  90 
172204  carisoprodol  350  90 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(21) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from October 14, 1999, through January 3, 

2000, sell controlled substances to patient #7 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid prescrip-
tion or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

131917  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
131917  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
131917  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
131917  oxazepam  15 mg  15 
131917  oxazepam  15 mg  15 
133467  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
133636  oxazepam  15 mg  25 
133903  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
133903  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
134374  oxazepam  15 mg  20 
134374  oxazepam  15 mg  10 
135183  oxazepam  10 mg  100 
135183  oxazepam  10 mg  50 
135183  oxazepam  10 mg  50 
135183  oxazepam  10 mg  50 
136590  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
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Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
135183  oxazepam  10 mg  50 
138182  oxazepam  15 mg  10 
138182  oxazepam  15 mg  5 
138182  oxazepam  15 mg  45 
138182  oxazepam  15 mg  10 
138182  oxazepam  15 mg  20 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(22) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about October 14, 1999, through 

January 3, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged pre-
scriptions for patient #7, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the 
pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or 
otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

131917  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
131917  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
131917  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
131917  oxazepam  15 mg  15 
131917  oxazepam  15 mg  15 
133467  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
133636  oxazepam  15 mg  25 
133903  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
133903  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
134374  oxazepam  15 mg  20 
134374  oxazepam  15 mg  10 
135183  oxazepam  10 mg  100 
135183  oxazepam  10 mg  50 
135183  oxazepam  10 mg  50 
135183  oxazepam  10 mg  50 
136590  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
135183  oxazepam  10 mg  50 
138182  oxazepam  15 mg  10 
138182  oxazepam  15 mg  5 
138182  oxazepam  15 mg  45 
138182  oxazepam  15 mg  10 
138182  oxazepam  15 mg  20 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
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(23) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from March 21, 1999, through March 22, 
2000, sell controlled substances to patient #8 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others sold 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid prescrip-
tion or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

119091  oxazepam  10 mg  30 
123689  oxazepam  10 mg  30 
126039  oxazepam  10 mg  30 
126039  oxazepam  10 mg  10 
128231  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
128231  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
128231  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
129214  oxazepam  10 mg  30 
129214  oxazepam  10 mg  30 
131322  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
131720  oxazepam  10 mg  25 
133429  oxazepam  10 mg  30 
115374  OxyContin  20 mg  60 
115373  oxycodone/apap  5/325  30 
118184  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
118186  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
121042  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
121568  oxycodone/apap  5/325  30 
122869  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
127357  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
128729  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
129915  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
130164  OxyContin  20 mg  30 
131321  OxyContin  20 mg  30 
132420  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
132718  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
135324  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
135325  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
137814  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
137813  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
140546  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
140547  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
143275  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
143276  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
145940  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
145941  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 

  
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01 and amended by Notice dated 09/20/01] 
 
(24) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about March 21, 1999, through March 

22, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions 
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for patient #8, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the pharmacy 
the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise 
approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

119091  oxazepam  10 mg  30 
123689  oxazepam  10 mg  30 
126039  oxazepam  10 mg  30 
126039  oxazepam  10 mg  10 
128231  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
128231  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
128231  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
129214  oxazepam  10 mg  30 
129214  oxazepam  10 mg  30 
131322  oxazepam  15 mg  30 
131720  oxazepam  10 mg  25 
133429  oxazepam  10 mg  30 
115374  OxyContin  20 mg  60 
115373  oxycodone/apap  5/325  30 
118184  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
118186  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
121042  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
121568  oxycodone/apap  5/325  30 
122869  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
127357  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
128729  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
129915  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
130164  OxyContin  20 mg  30 
131321  OxyContin  20 mg  30 
132420  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
132718  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
135324  OxyContin  40 mg  100 
135325  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
137814  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
137813  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
140546  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
140547  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
143275  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
143276  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 
145940  OxyContin  40 mg  60 
145941  oxycodone/apap  5/325  60 

  
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01 and amended by Notice dated 09/20/01] 
 
(25) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from December 9, 1998, through April 13, 

2000, sell controlled substances to patient #9 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
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controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid prescrip-
tion or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

106111  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
106111  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
106111  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
106111  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
106111  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
106111  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
127465  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
127465  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
127465  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
127465  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
127465  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
131899  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
131899  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
131899  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
141264  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
141264  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
141264  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
141264  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(26) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about December 9, 1998, through April 

13, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions 
for patient #9, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the pharmacy 
the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise 
approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

106111  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
106111  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
106111  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
106111  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
106111  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
106111  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  50 
127465  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
127465  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
127465  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
127465  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
127465  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
131899  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
131899  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
131899  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
141264  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
141264  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
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Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
141264  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 
141264  hydrocodone/apap  5/500  120 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01] 
 
(27) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from January 8, 1999, through January 21, 

2000, sell controlled substances to patient #10 when not in accordance with Chap-
ters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others sold 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid prescrip-
tion or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

108422  hydrocodone  7.5/200  60 
108422  hydrocodone  7.5/200  60 
110954  hydrocodone  7.5/200  60 
110954  hydrocodone  7.5/200  60 
113367  hydrocodone  5/500  15 
122544  hydrocodone  7.5/200  16 
123697  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
124468  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
124468  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
125703  hydrocodone  7.5/750  60 
126533  hydrocodone  7.5/750  60 
127256  hydrocodone  7.5/750  60 
127663  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
127663  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
128548  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
129016  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
129515  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
130141  hydrocodone  7.5/200  60 
130273  hydrocodone  5/1.5  120 
131069  hydrocodone  5/1.5  120 
131473  hydrocodone  7.5/200  28 
132488  hydrocodone  7.5/200  60 

N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  27 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  33 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  20 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  40 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  10 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  50 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  15 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  15 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  15 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  10 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  6 
N/A  OxyContin  40  6 
N/A  OxyContin  40  4 
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Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
N/A  OxyContin  40  29 

138885  OxyContin  40  44 
 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01 and amended by Notice dated 09/20/01] 
 
(28) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about January 8, 1999, through January 

21, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions 
to patient #10, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the pharmacy 
the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise 
approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 

108422  hydrocodone  7.5/200  60 
108422  hydrocodone  7.5/200  60 
110954  hydrocodone  7.5/200  60 
110954  hydrocodone  7.5/200  60 
113367  hydrocodone  5/500  15 
122544  hydrocodone  7.5/200  16 
123697  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
124468  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
124468  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
125703  hydrocodone  7.5/750  60 
126533  hydrocodone  7.5/750  60 
127256  hydrocodone  7.5/750  60 
127663  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
127663  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
128548  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
129016  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
129515  hydrocodone  7.5/200  30 
130141  hydrocodone  7.5/200  60 
130273  hydrocodone  5/1.5  120 
131069  hydrocodone  5/1.5  120 
131473  hydrocodone  7.5/200  28 
132488  hydrocodone  7.5/200  60 

N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  27 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  33 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  20 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  40 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  10 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  50 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  15 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  15 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  15 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  10 
N/A  hydrocodone  7.5/200  6 
N/A  OxyContin  40  6 
N/A  OxyContin  40  4 
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Rx #  Drug  Strength  Qty 
N/A  OxyContin  40  29 

138885  OxyContin  40  44 
 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 

proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or unpro-
fessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or aiding and 
abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code 
within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 08/16/01 and amended by Notice dated 09/20/01] 
 
(29) On May 18, 2001, you pled guilty to one (1) count of Trafficking in Drugs, (a felony 

of the fifth degree) in violation of Revised Code 2925.03; one (1) count of Illegal 
Processing of Drug Documents, (a felony of the fourth degree) in violation of Revised 
Code 2925.23; two (2) counts of Forgery, (a felony of the fifth degree) in violation of 
Revised Code 2913.31(A).  State of Ohio vs. Charles R. Willson, Case No. 2001CR-
0433B, Stark County Common Pleas Court. You were incarcerated for these crimes  
on June 21, 2001.  Such conduct indicates that you are guilty of a felony or gross 
immorality within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

[paragraph added by Notice dated 07/09/02] 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that Section 3719.121(B) of the Ohio Revised Code states, in per-
tinent part: 
 

(B) If the board under which a person has been issued a license, . . ., . . . 
determines that there is clear and convincing evidence that continuation of the 
person’s professional practice or method of prescribing or personally 
furnishing controlled substances presents a danger of immediate and serious 
harm to others, the board may suspend the person’s license, . . . , . . ., without 
a prior hearing.  

 
WHEREFORE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 3719.121(B) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, YOU ARE 
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOUR REGISTRATION AND LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARMACY IN THE 
STATE OF OHIO IS HEREBY SUSPENDED.  FURTHER, PURSUANT TO RULE 4729-9-01(F) OF THE 
OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, DURING THIS TERM OF SUSPENSION YOU MAY NOT BE 
EMPLOYED BY OR WORK IN ANY FACILITY LICENSED BY THE BOARD OF PHARMACY TO 
POSSESS OR DISTRIBUTE DANGEROUS DRUGS.  This suspension shall remain in effect until a 
final adjudication order becomes effective, during which time you may not engage in the 
practice of pharmacy. 
 
YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code states, in perti-
nent part. 
 

(A) The State Board of Pharmacy, after notice and hearing in accordance with Chapter 
119. of the Ohio Revised Code, may revoke, suspend, place on probation, or refuse 
to grant or renew an identification card under this chapter, or may impose a 
monetary penalty or forfeiture not to exceed in severity any fine designated under 
the Ohio Revised Code for a similar offense, or in the case of a violation of a section 
of the Ohio Revised Code that does not bear a penalty, a monetary penalty or 
forfeiture of no more than five hundred dollars, if the Board finds a pharmacist or 
pharmacy intern: 
 
(1) Guilty of a felony or gross immorality; 
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(2) Guilty of dishonesty or unprofessional conduct in the practice of phar-
macy; 

 
(3) Addicted to or abusing liquor or drugs or impaired physically or mentally 

to such a degree as to render the pharmacist or pharmacy intern unfit to 
practice pharmacy; 

 
(4) Has been convicted of a misdemeanor related to, or committed in, the 

practice of pharmacy; 
 
(5) Guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or 

aiding and abetting the violation of any of the provisions of this chapter, 
sections 3715.52 to 3715.72 or Chapter 2925. or 3719. of the Revised 
Code; 

 
(6) Guilty of permitting anyone other than a pharmacist or pharmacy intern 

to practice pharmacy; 
 
(7) Guilty of knowingly lending the pharmacist’s or pharmacy intern’s name 

to an illegal practitioner of pharmacy or having professional connection 
with an illegal practitioner of pharmacy;  

 
(8) Guilty of dividing or agreeing to divide remuneration made in the practice 

of pharmacy with any other individual, including, but not limited to, any 
licensed health professional authorized to prescribe drugs or any owner, 
manager, or employee of a health care facility, residential care facility, or 
nursing home; 

 
(9) Has violated the terms of a consult agreement entered into pursuant to 

section 4729.39 of the Revised Code. 
 

IF YOU REQUEST A HEARING within 30 days of the time of the mailing of this notice, such will 
be afforded.  You may appear at such hearing in person, by your attorney, or by such other 
representative as is permitted to practice before the agency, or you may present your 
position, arguments or contentions in writing; and, at this hearing, you may also present 
evidence and examine any witnesses appearing for and against you. 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED that if you do not request such a hearing within thirty (30) days of 
the mailing of this notice, the State Board of Pharmacy, upon consideration of the 
aforementioned allegations against you, may take action without such a hearing. 
 
Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code provides in pertinent part that: "Any 
individual whose identification card is revoked, suspended, or refused, shall return his 
identification card and certificate of registration to the offices of the state board of pharmacy 
within ten days after receipt of notice of such action."  The certificate and identification card 
should be forwarded by certified mail, return receipt requested. 

 
(D-010313-047) BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

 
SUMMARY SUSPENSION EFFECTIVE MARCH 13, 2001 
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OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
77 South High Street, Room 1702; Columbus, OH 43215-6126 

-Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider- 
 

TEL:  614/466-4143                E-MAIL:  exec@bop.state.oh.us                FAX:  614/752-4836 
TTY/TDD:  Use the Ohio Relay Service: 1-800/750-0750           URL:  http://www.pharmacy.ohio.gov 

 

 
ADDENDUM NOTICE 

 
 
 

 August 16, 2001 
 
 
Charles R. Willson, R.Ph. 
13804 Leffingwell Road 
Berlin Center, Ohio  44401 
 
 Re: Ohio Registered Pharmacist 
  Number 03-3-15794 
 
Dear Mr. Willson: 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, in addition to the allegations stated in the March 13, 2001, 
Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity letter, the following allegations will also be 
considered, as numbered: 
 
(5) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from May 1, 1999, through March 8, 2000, 

fail to keep records of all controlled substances received, administered, dispensed, 
sold, or used, to wit: you failed to account for the following controlled substances at 
Rite Aid # 3167: 

 
Schedule Drug Strength Shortage 

II Adderall 10mg 348 
II Concerta 36mg 59 
II OxyContin 10mg 100 
II OxyContin 20mg 174 
II OxyContin 40mg 111 
II oxycodone/apap 5/500mg 14 
II oxycodone/apap 5/325mg 684 
III phentermine 30mg 320 
III phentermine 37.5mg 6 
III Vicoprofen 7.5/200mg 1,041 
IV alprazolam .25mg 914 
IV alprazolam .5mg 2,194 
IV alprazolam 1mg 5,681 
IV alprazolam 2mg 260 
IV lorazepam 1mg 3,723 
IV lorazepam 2mg 1,130 
IV diazepam 2mg 132 
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Schedule Drug Strength Shortage 
IV diazepam 5mg 2,385 
IV diazepam 10mg 2,514 
IV temazepam 15mg 4 
IV temazepam 30mg 58 
IV oxazepam 10mg 205 
IV oxazepam 15mg 357 
IV meprobamate 200mg 117 
IV meprobamate 400mg 125 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 3719.07 of the Ohio Revised Code and Rule 
4729-9-14 of the Ohio Administrative Code, and if proven constitutes being guilty of 
gross immorality, guilty of dishonesty or unprofessional conduct in the practice of 
pharmacy, and/or guilty of willfully violating the provisions of Chapter 3719. of the 
Ohio Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(6) You did, on dates immediately preceding March 8, 2001, knowing that a felony had 

been committed, fail to report such information to law enforcement authorities, to 
wit: you admitted to agents of the Board of Pharmacy that after you had learned that 
another pharmacist had  trafficked in 84 tablets of OxyContin 40mg, you agreed to 
aid in concealing the illegal sale by using an undispensed, on file, OxyContin 40mg 
prescription held for another patient.  Further, you stated that you and the other 
pharmacist had agreed to secure the patient's cooperation by committing additional 
drug trafficking offenses by supplying him with controlled substances (160 capsules 
of oxazepam 15mg & 50 tablets of diazepam 10mg).  Such conduct is in violation of 
Section 2921.22 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if proven constitutes being guilty of 
gross immorality and/or unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy within 
the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(7) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from January 4, 1999, through February 12, 

2001, continuously fail to perform prospective drug utilization review and patient 
counseling, to wit: when dispensing medications to patients #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6, 
#7, #8, #9, and #10 pursuant to the prescriptions iterated in this Notice, you and/or 
pharmacists under your control failed to review the original prescription and/or refill 
information for over-utilization, incorrect drug dosage and duration of drug 
treatment, and misuse; and you and/or pharmacists under your control failed to 
offer patient counseling.  Such conduct is in violation of Rules 4729-5-20 and 4729-
5-22 of the Ohio Administrative Code, and if proven constitutes being guilty of 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy within the meaning of Section 
4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(8) You did, on or about January 26, 2001, and again on February 15, 2001, 

intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions, to wit: 
you created documents and recorded them at Rite Aid # 3167 as the below-listed 
prescriptions.   These documents purported to be prescriptions authorized by a 
physician, and you billed them to Medicaid.  You admitted to Board agents that the 
physician had specifically advised you that she would not authorize said 
prescriptions.  However, you created both documents in order to cover the billing 
and sale of these over-the-counter substances. 

 
Rx # Dispensed Drug Disp. R.Ph. Qty. Doctor 
172456 01-26-01 Humulin N 

100U/ml 
Willson 10 vials Diglisic 
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174620 02-15-01 Insulin 
Syringes 
U100 
1/2mls  

Willson 10 
syringes 

Diglisic 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating 
provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code within the meaning of Section 
4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(9) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from January 4, 1999, through February 12, 

2001, sell controlled substances to patient #1 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

107902 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
108995 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
109647 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
110304 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
110945 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
111648 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
112443 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
113221 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
115411 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
116586 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
117183 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
117881 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
118476 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
119014 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
120178 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
120766 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
121284 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
121847 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
122384 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
122912 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
123454 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
123680 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
124375 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
124890 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
125603 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
126031 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
127050 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
127898 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
129044 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
129708 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
130313 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
131561 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
133942 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
134576 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
135215 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
135672 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
136246 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
136822 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
137475 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
138758 OxyContin 40 mg 34 
140060 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
140297 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
140918 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
141326 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
141327 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
141932 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
142558 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
143202 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
143748 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
144434 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
145054 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
145705 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
146410 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
147080 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
147696 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
148247 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
148526 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
148837 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
149416 OxyContin 40 mg 30 
149415 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
150003 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
150575 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
151107 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
151799 oxycodone/apap 5/325 72 
152147 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
152760 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
153274 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
154357 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
154829 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
155372 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
158749 oxycodone/apap 5/325 120 
159782 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
160384 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
161081 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
162954 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
163571 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
164728 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
165417 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
166126 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
166604 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
167309 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
167965 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
168630 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
169579 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
172315 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
172700 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
173520 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
174258 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(10) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about January 4, 1999, through 

February 12, 2001, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged 
prescriptions for patient #1, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at 
the pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical 
purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

107902 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
108995 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
109647 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
110304 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
110945 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
111648 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
112443 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
113221 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
115411 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
116586 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
117183 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
117881 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
118476 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
119014 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
120178 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
120766 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
121284 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
121847 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
122384 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
122912 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
123454 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
123680 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
124375 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
124890 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
125603 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
126031 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
127050 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
127898 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
129044 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
129708 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
130313 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
131561 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
133942 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
134576 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
135215 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
135672 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
136246 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
136822 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
137475 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
138758 OxyContin 40 mg 34 
140060 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
140297 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
140918 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
141326 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
141327 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
141932 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
142558 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
143202 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
143748 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
144434 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
145054 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
145705 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
146410 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
147080 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
147696 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
148247 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
148526 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
148837 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
149416 OxyContin 40 mg 30 
149415 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
150003 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
150575 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
151107 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
151799 oxycodone/apap 5/325 72 
152147 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
152760 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
153274 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
154357 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
154829 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
155372 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
158749 oxycodone/apap 5/325 120 
159782 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
160384 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
161081 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
162954 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
163571 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
164728 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
165417 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
166126 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
166604 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
167309 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
167965 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
168630 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
169579 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
172315 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
172700 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
173520 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 
174258 oxycodone/apap 5/325 100 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(11) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from December 28, 1998, through April 28, 

2000, sell controlled substances to patient #2 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

107486 Ambien 10 30 
107486 Ambien 10 30 
110753 Ambien 10 30 
110753 Ambien 10 30 
114580 Ambien 10 30 
116157 Ambien 10 30 
117992 Ambien 10 30 
117992 Ambien 10 30 
117992 Ambien 10 30 
126067 temazepam 30 30 
126067 temazepam 30 30 
126067 temazepam 30 30 
130697 temazepam 30 30 
132971 temazepam 30 30 
132971 temazepam 30 30 
136169 temazepam 30 30 
136169 temazepam 30 30 
139260 temazepam 30 30 
139260 temazepam 30 30 
139260 temazepam 30 30 
144806 temazepam 30 30 
144806 temazepam 30 30 
149281 temazepam 30 30 
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Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(12) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about December 28, 1998, through 

April 28, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged 
prescriptions for patient #2, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at 
the pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical 
purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

107486 Ambien 10 30 
107486 Ambien 10 30 
110753 Ambien 10 30 
110753 Ambien 10 30 
114580 Ambien 10 30 
116157 Ambien 10 30 
117992 Ambien 10 30 
117992 Ambien 10 30 
117992 Ambien 10 30 
126067 temazepam 30 30 
126067 temazepam 30 30 
126067 temazepam 30 30 
130697 temazepam 30 30 
132971 temazepam 30 30 
132971 temazepam 30 30 
136169 temazepam 30 30 
136169 temazepam 30 30 
139260 temazepam 30 30 
139260 temazepam 30 30 
139260 temazepam 30 30 
144806 temazepam 30 30 
144806 temazepam 30 30 
149281 temazepam 30 30 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 

(13) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from March 18, 1999, through October 8, 
1999, sell controlled substances to patient #3 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

115068 diazepam 5 90 
115068 diazepam 5 90 
115068 diazepam 5 90 
117850 diazepam 10 3 
113313 lorazepam 2 90 
113313 lorazepam 2 90 
117852 lorazepam 1 30 
118466 lorazepam 2 14 
118466 lorazepam 2 14 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119976 lorazepam 2 10 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 10 
127996 lorazepam 2 15 
127996 lorazepam 2 15 
129685 lorazepam 2 50 
131447 lorazepam 2 15 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(14) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about March 18, 1999, through 

October 8, 1999, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged 
prescriptions for patient #3, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at 
the pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical 
purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

115068 diazepam 5 90 
115068 diazepam 5 90 
115068 diazepam 5 90 
117850 diazepam 10 3 
113313 lorazepam 2 90 
113313 lorazepam 2 90 
117852 lorazepam 1 30 
118466 lorazepam 2 14 
118466 lorazepam 2 14 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119976 lorazepam 2 10 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 10 
127996 lorazepam 2 15 
127996 lorazepam 2 15 
129685 lorazepam 2 50 
131447 lorazepam 2 15 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(15) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from February 12, 1998, through November 

24, 1998, sell controlled substances to patient #4 when not in accordance with 
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others 
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transferred controlled substances during the following instances without having a 
valid prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

82946 Ambien 10 mg 30 
84341 Ambien 10 mg 30 
86049 Ambien 10 mg 30 
87555 Ambien 10 mg 35 
89483 Ambien 10 mg 20 
91136 Ambien 10 mg 35 
91136 Ambien 10 mg 35 
94234 Ambien 10 mg 30 
95990 Ambien 10 mg 30 
98345 Ambien 10 mg 21 
99663 Ambien 10 mg 35 
99663 Ambien 10 mg 14 

101837 Ambien 10 mg 30 
103319 Ambien 10 mg 30 
103697 Ambien 10 mg 20 
104432 Ambien 10 mg 35 
105076 Ambien 10 mg 30 
104432 Ambien 10 mg 35 
104432 Ambien 10 mg 35 
84342 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
84681 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
85607 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
85671 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
86048 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
87336 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
87556 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
88253 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
97257 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
98496 OxyContin 40 mg 60 

100689 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
102062 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
102546 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
103038 OxyContin 40 mg 90 
103803 OxyContin 20 mg 10 
104766 OxyContin 40 mg 60 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(16) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about February 12, 1998, through 

November 24, 1998, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged 
prescriptions for patient #4, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at 
the pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical 
purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

82946 Ambien 10 mg 30 
84341 Ambien 10 mg 30 
86049 Ambien 10 mg 30 
87555 Ambien 10 mg 35 
89483 Ambien 10 mg 20 
91136 Ambien 10 mg 35 
91136 Ambien 10 mg 35 
94234 Ambien 10 mg 30 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
95990 Ambien 10 mg 30 
98345 Ambien 10 mg 21 
99663 Ambien 10 mg 35 
99663 Ambien 10 mg 14 

101837 Ambien 10 mg 30 
103319 Ambien 10 mg 30 
103697 Ambien 10 mg 20 
104432 Ambien 10 mg 35 
105076 Ambien 10 mg 30 
104432 Ambien 10 mg 35 
104432 Ambien 10 mg 35 
84342 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
84681 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
85607 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
85671 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
86048 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
87336 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
87556 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
88253 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
97257 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
98496 OxyContin 40 mg 60 

100689 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
102062 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
102546 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
103038 OxyContin 40 mg 90 
103803 OxyContin 20 mg 10 
104766 OxyContin 40 mg 60 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(17) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from July 7, 1999, through February 10, 

2001, sell controlled substances to patient #5 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

124089 carisoprodol 350 100 
124089 carisoprodol 350 100 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
129875 carisoprodol 350 100 
129875 carisoprodol 350 100 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
149465 carisoprodol 350 50 
149465 carisoprodol 350 50 
151803 carisoprodol 350 50 
152940 carisoprodol 350 50 
152940 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
168024 carisoprodol 350 50 
168627 carisoprodol 350 100 
168627 carisoprodol 350 30 
168627 carisoprodol 350 30 
168627 carisoprodol 350 40 
171917 carisoprodol 350 100 
173117 carisoprodol 350 30 
173117 carisoprodol 350 40 
173117 carisoprodol 350 30 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
168031 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 100 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 100 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(18) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about July 7, 1999, through February 

10, 2001, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions 
for patient #5, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the pharmacy 
the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise 
approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

124089 carisoprodol 350 100 
124089 carisoprodol 350 100 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
129875 carisoprodol 350 100 
129875 carisoprodol 350 100 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
149465 carisoprodol 350 50 
149465 carisoprodol 350 50 
151803 carisoprodol 350 50 
152940 carisoprodol 350 50 
152940 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
168024 carisoprodol 350 50 
168627 carisoprodol 350 100 
168627 carisoprodol 350 30 
168627 carisoprodol 350 30 
168627 carisoprodol 350 40 
171917 carisoprodol 350 100 
173117 carisoprodol 350 30 
173117 carisoprodol 350 40 
173117 carisoprodol 350 30 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
168031 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 100 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 100 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(19) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from October 12, 2000, through February 

14, 2001, sell controlled substances to patient #6 when not in accordance with 
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others 
transferred controlled substances during the following instances without having a 
valid prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

162657 carisoprodol 350 90 
162657 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
168029 carisoprodol 350 45 
168604 carisoprodol 350 45 
169847 carisoprodol 350 45 
170672 carisoprodol 350 22 
170672 carisoprodol 350 38 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(20) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about October 12, 2000, through 

February 14, 2001, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged 
prescriptions for patient #6, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at 
the pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical 
purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

162657 carisoprodol 350 90 
162657 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
168029 carisoprodol 350 45 
168604 carisoprodol 350 45 
169847 carisoprodol 350 45 
170672 carisoprodol 350 22 
170672 carisoprodol 350 38 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(21) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from October 14, 1999, through January 3, 

2000, sell controlled substances to patient #7 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

131917 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
131917 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
131917 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
131917 oxazepam 15 mg 15 
131917 oxazepam 15 mg 15 
133467 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
133636 oxazepam 15 mg 25 
133903 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
133903 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
134374 oxazepam 15 mg 20 
134374 oxazepam 15 mg 10 
135183 oxazepam 10 mg 100 
135183 oxazepam 10 mg 50 
135183 oxazepam 10 mg 50 
135183 oxazepam 10 mg 50 
136590 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
135183 oxazepam 10 mg 50 
138182 oxazepam 15 mg 10 
138182 oxazepam 15 mg 5 
138182 oxazepam 15 mg 45 
138182 oxazepam 15 mg 10 
138182 oxazepam 15 mg 20 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(22) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about October 14, 1999, through 

January 3, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged 
prescriptions for patient #7, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at 
the pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical 
purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

131917 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
131917 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
131917 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
131917 oxazepam 15 mg 15 
131917 oxazepam 15 mg 15 
133467 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
133636 oxazepam 15 mg 25 
133903 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
133903 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
134374 oxazepam 15 mg 20 
134374 oxazepam 15 mg 10 
135183 oxazepam 10 mg 100 
135183 oxazepam 10 mg 50 
135183 oxazepam 10 mg 50 
135183 oxazepam 10 mg 50 
136590 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
135183 oxazepam 10 mg 50 
138182 oxazepam 15 mg 10 
138182 oxazepam 15 mg 5 
138182 oxazepam 15 mg 45 
138182 oxazepam 15 mg 10 
138182 oxazepam 15 mg 20 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
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(23) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from May 3, 1999, through November 8, 
2000, sell controlled substances to patient #8 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

119091 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
123689 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
126039 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
126039 oxazepam 10 mg 10 
128231 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
128231 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
128231 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
129214 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
129214 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
131322 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
131720 oxazepam 10 mg 25 
133429 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
115374 OxyContin 20 mg 60 
115373 oxycodone/apap 5/325 30 
118184 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
118186 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
121042 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
121568 oxycodone/apap 5/325 30 
122869 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
127357 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
128729 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
129915 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
130164 OxyContin 20 mg 30 
131321 OxyContin 20 mg 30 
132420 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
132718 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
135324 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
135325 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
137814 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
137813 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
140546 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
140547 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
143275 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
143276 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
145940 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
145941 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
165027 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(24) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about May 3, 1999, through November 

8, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions 
for patient #8, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the pharmacy 
the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise 
approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

119091 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
123689 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
126039 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
126039 oxazepam 10 mg 10 
128231 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
128231 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
128231 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
129214 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
129214 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
131322 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
131720 oxazepam 10 mg 25 
133429 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
115374 OxyContin 20 mg 60 
115373 oxycodone/apap 5/325 30 
118184 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
118186 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
121042 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
121568 oxycodone/apap 5/325 30 
122869 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
127357 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
128729 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
129915 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
130164 OxyContin 20 mg 30 
131321 OxyContin 20 mg 30 
132420 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
132718 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
135324 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
135325 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
137814 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
137813 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
140546 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
140547 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
143275 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
143276 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
145940 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
145941 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
165027 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(25) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from December 9, 1998, through April 13, 

2000, sell controlled substances to patient #9 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
131899 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
131899 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
131899 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(26) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about December 9, 1998, through April 

13, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions 
for patient #9, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the pharmacy 
the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise 
approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
106111 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
127465 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
131899 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
131899 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
131899 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 
141264 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 120 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(27) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from January 8, 1999, through January 4, 

2000, sell controlled substances to patient #10 when not in accordance with 
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others 
transferred controlled substances during the following instances without having a 
valid prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
108422 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
108422 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
110954 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
110954 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
113367 hydrocodone 5/500 15 
148715 hydrocodone 5/1.5 120 
148715 hydrocodone 5/1.5 120 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
122544 hydrocodone 7.5/200 16 
149958 hydrocodone 5/500 15 
150210 hydrocodone 7.5/200 16 
150210 hydrocodone 7.5/200 16 
150210 hydrocodone 7.5/200 12 
150877 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
123697 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
124468 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
124468 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
125703 hydrocodone 7.5/750 60 
126533 hydrocodone 7.5/750 60 
127256 hydrocodone 7.5/750 60 
127663 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
127663 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
128548 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
129016 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
129515 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
130141 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
130273 hydrocodone 5/1.5 120 
131069 hydrocodone 5/1.5 120 
131473 hydrocodone 7.5/200 28 
117343 hydrocodone 7.5/200 32 
132488 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 

N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 27 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 33 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 33 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 20 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 40 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 10 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 50 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 10 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 6 
N/A OxyContin 40 6 
N/A OxyContin 40 4 
N/A OxyContin 40 29 

138885 OxyContin 40 44 
 

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(28) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about January 8, 1999, through January 

4, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions 
to patient #10, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the pharmacy 
the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise 
approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

108422 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
108422 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
110954 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
110954 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
113367 hydrocodone 5/500 15 
148715 hydrocodone 5/1.5 120 
148715 hydrocodone 5/1.5 120 
122544 hydrocodone 7.5/200 16 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
149958 hydrocodone 5/500 15 
150210 hydrocodone 7.5/200 16 
150210 hydrocodone 7.5/200 16 
150210 hydrocodone 7.5/200 12 
150877 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
123697 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
124468 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
124468 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
125703 hydrocodone 7.5/750 60 
126533 hydrocodone 7.5/750 60 
127256 hydrocodone 7.5/750 60 
127663 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
127663 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
128548 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
129016 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
129515 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
130141 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
130273 hydrocodone 5/1.5 120 
131069 hydrocodone 5/1.5 120 
131473 hydrocodone 7.5/200 28 
117343 hydrocodone 7.5/200 32 
132488 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 

N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 27 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 33 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 33 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 20 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 40 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 10 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 50 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 10 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 6 
N/A OxyContin 40 6 
N/A OxyContin 40 4 
N/A OxyContin 40 29 

138885 OxyContin 40 44 
 

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.  

 
YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED that Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code states in pertinent 
part that:  
 

(A) The State Board of Pharmacy, after notice and hearing in accordance with 
Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, may revoke, suspend, place on 
probation, or refuse to grant or renew an identification card under this 
chapter, or may impose a monetary penalty or forfeiture not to exceed in 
severity any fine designated under the Ohio Revised Code for a similar offense, 
or in the case of a violation of a section of the Ohio Revised Code that does not 
bear a penalty, a monetary penalty or forfeiture of no more than five hundred 
dollars, if the Board finds a pharmacist or pharmacy intern: 

 
(1) Guilty of a felony or gross immorality; 
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(2) Guilty of dishonesty or unprofessional conduct in the practice of 
 pharmacy; 

 
(3) Addicted to or abusing liquor or drugs or impaired physically or mentally 

 to such a degree as to render the pharmacist or pharmacy intern unfit to 
 practice pharmacy; 

 
(4) Has been convicted of a misdemeanor related to, or committed in, the 

 practice of pharmacy; 
 
(5) Guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or 

 5.52 to 3715.72 or Chapter 2925. or 3719. of the Revised Code; 
 
(6) Guilty of permitting anyone other than a pharmacist or pharmacy intern to 

 practice pharmacy; 
 
(7) Guilty of knowingly lending the pharmacist’s or pharmacy intern’s name 

 legal practitioner of pharmacy;  
 
(8) Guilty of dividing or agreeing to divide remuneration made in the practice 

employee of a health care facility, residential care facility, or nursing 
home; 

 
(9) Has violated the terms of a consult agreement entered into pursuant to 

 section 4729.39 of the Revised Code. 
 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SUMMARY SUSPENSION ORDER/NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY letter 
dated March 13, 2001, and pursuant to your adjudication hearing scheduled for September 
11, 2001, you may appear at such hearing in person, by your attorney, or by such other 
representative as is permitted to practice before the agency, or you may present your 
position, arguments or contentions in writing; and, at this hearing, you may also present 
evidence and examine any witnesses appearing for and against you. 
 
If you wish to request a continuance in this matter, such request should be sent by certified 
mail, return receipt requested, to the offices of the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy, 77 South 
High Street, 1702, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6126.  However, you must submit such request 
prior to fourteen days from the date of the scheduled hearing on September 11, 2001.  The 
request will be presented to the Board for consideration and you will be notified as soon as 
practical regarding the request.  If you have any questions regarding this matter, feel free to 
contact the Board office. 
 

 BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
   
 William T. Winsley, M.S., R.Ph. 
 Executive Director 
CERTIFIED MAIL 
7000 0520 0012 5179 8331 
Return Receipt 
 
DLR:lf (D-010313-047) 
cc:  Sally Ann Steuk, Assistant Attorney General 

 David W. Grauer, Attorney for Respondent; Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P.; 1300 
Huntington Center; 41 South High Street; Columbus, Ohio  43215
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OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
77 South High Street, Room 1702; Columbus, Ohio 43215-6126 

-Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider- 
 

 PHONE: 614/466-4143 FAX: 614/752-4836 E-MAIL: exec@bop.state.oh.us 
 TTY/TDD Ohio Relay Service: 1-800/750-0750 URL: http://www.state.oh.us/pharmacy/ 

 

 
AMENDMENT NOTICE 

 
 
 

 September 20, 2001 
 
 
Charles R. Willson, R.Ph. 
13804 Leffingwell Road 
Berlin Center, Ohio  44401 
 
 Re: Ohio Registered Pharmacist 
  Number 03-3-15794 
 
Dear Mr. Willson: 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the following paragraphs of the Addendum Notice dated 
August 16, 2001, are amended to read as follows: 
 
(13) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from March 2, 1999, through October 8, 

1999, sell controlled substances to patient #3 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others sold 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

115068 diazepam 5 90 
115068 diazepam 5 90 
115068 diazepam 5 90 
117850 diazepam 10 3 
113313 lorazepam 2 90 
113313 lorazepam 2 90 
117852 lorazepam 1 30 
118466 lorazepam 2 14 
118466 lorazepam 2 14 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119976 lorazepam 2 10 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 10 
127996 lorazepam 2 15 
127996 lorazepam 2 15 
129685 lorazepam 2 50 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
131447 lorazepam 2 15 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(14) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about March 2, 1999, through October 

8, 1999, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions 
for patient #3, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the pharmacy 
the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise 
approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

115068 diazepam 5 90 
115068 diazepam 5 90 
115068 diazepam 5 90 
117850 diazepam 10 3 
113313 lorazepam 2 90 
113313 lorazepam 2 90 
117852 lorazepam 1 30 
118466 lorazepam 2 14 
118466 lorazepam 2 14 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119976 lorazepam 2 10 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
119036 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 60 
125963 lorazepam 2 10 
127996 lorazepam 2 15 
127996 lorazepam 2 15 
129685 lorazepam 2 50 
131447 lorazepam 2 15 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(15) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from February 12, 1998, through December 

6, 1998, sell controlled substances to patient #4 when not in accordance with 
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others 
sold controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

82946 Ambien 10 mg 30 
84341 Ambien 10 mg 30 
86049 Ambien 10 mg 30 
87555 Ambien 10 mg 35 
89483 Ambien 10 mg 20 
91136 Ambien 10 mg 35 
91136 Ambien 10 mg 35 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
94234 Ambien 10 mg 30 
95990 Ambien 10 mg 30 
98345 Ambien 10 mg 21 
99663 Ambien 10 mg 35 
99663 Ambien 10 mg 14 

101837 Ambien 10 mg 30 
103319 Ambien 10 mg 30 
103697 Ambien 10 mg 20 
104432 Ambien 10 mg 35 
105076 Ambien 10 mg 30 
104432 Ambien 10 mg 35 
104432 Ambien 10 mg 35 
84342 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
84681 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
85607 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
85671 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
86048 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
87336 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
87556 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
88253 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
97257 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
98496 OxyContin 40 mg 60 

100689 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
102062 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
102546 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
103038 OxyContin 40 mg 90 
103803 OxyContin 20 mg 10 
104766 OxyContin 40 mg 60 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(16) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about February 12, 1998, through 

December 6, 1998, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged 
prescriptions for patient #4, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at 
the pharmacy the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical 
purpose or otherwise approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

82946 Ambien 10 mg 30 
84341 Ambien 10 mg 30 
86049 Ambien 10 mg 30 
87555 Ambien 10 mg 35 
89483 Ambien 10 mg 20 
91136 Ambien 10 mg 35 
91136 Ambien 10 mg 35 
94234 Ambien 10 mg 30 
95990 Ambien 10 mg 30 
98345 Ambien 10 mg 21 
99663 Ambien 10 mg 35 
99663 Ambien 10 mg 14 

101837 Ambien 10 mg 30 
103319 Ambien 10 mg 30 
103697 Ambien 10 mg 20 
104432 Ambien 10 mg 35 
105076 Ambien 10 mg 30 
104432 Ambien 10 mg 35 
104432 Ambien 10 mg 35 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
84342 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
84681 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
85607 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
85671 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
86048 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
87336 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
87556 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
88253 OxyContin 40 mg 20 
97257 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
98496 OxyContin 40 mg 60 

100689 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
102062 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
102546 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
103038 OxyContin 40 mg 90 
103803 OxyContin 20 mg 10 
104766 OxyContin 40 mg 60 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(17) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from November 10, 2000 through February 

10, 2001, sell controlled substances to patient #5 when not in accordance with 
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others 
sold controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
165203 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
168031 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 50 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 100 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
168626 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
169313 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 100 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 40 
171918 hydrocodone/apap 5/500 30 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(17)(A) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from July 7, 1999, through February 10, 

2001, sell dangerous drugs to patient #5 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others 
transferred controlled substances during the following instances without having 
a valid prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
124089 carisoprodol 350 100 
124089 carisoprodol 350 100 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
125089 carisoprodol 350 50 
129875 carisoprodol 350 100 
129875 carisoprodol 350 100 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
139324 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
141487 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
145317 carisoprodol 350 50 
149465 carisoprodol 350 50 
149465 carisoprodol 350 50 
151803 carisoprodol 350 50 
152940 carisoprodol 350 50 
152940 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
154989 carisoprodol 350 50 
168024 carisoprodol 350 50 
168627 carisoprodol 350 100 
168627 carisoprodol 350 30 
168627 carisoprodol 350 30 
168627 carisoprodol 350 40 
171917 carisoprodol 350 100 
173117 carisoprodol 350 30 
173117 carisoprodol 350 40 
173117 carisoprodol 350 30 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 4729.51(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(19) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from October 12, 2000, through February 

14, 2001, sell dangerous drugs to patient #6 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others transferred 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

162657 carisoprodol 350 90 
162657 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
164636 carisoprodol 350 90 
168029 carisoprodol 350 45 
168604 carisoprodol 350 45 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
169847 carisoprodol 350 45 
170672 carisoprodol 350 22 
170672 carisoprodol 350 38 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 
172204 carisoprodol 350 90 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 4729.51(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(23) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from March 21, 1999, through March 22, 

2000, sell controlled substances to patient #8 when not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others sold 
controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

119091 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
123689 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
126039 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
126039 oxazepam 10 mg 10 
128231 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
128231 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
128231 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
129214 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
129214 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
131322 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
131720 oxazepam 10 mg 25 
133429 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
115374 OxyContin 20 mg 60 
115373 oxycodone/apap 5/325 30 
118184 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
118186 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
121042 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
121568 oxycodone/apap 5/325 30 
122869 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
127357 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
128729 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
129915 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
130164 OxyContin 20 mg 30 
131321 OxyContin 20 mg 30 
132420 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
132718 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
135324 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
135325 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
137814 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
137813 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
140546 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
140547 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
143275 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
143276 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
145940 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
145941 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
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unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(24) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about March 21, 1999, through March 

22, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions 
for patient #8, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the pharmacy 
the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise 
approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

119091 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
123689 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
126039 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
126039 oxazepam 10 mg 10 
128231 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
128231 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
128231 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
129214 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
129214 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
131322 oxazepam 15 mg 30 
131720 oxazepam 10 mg 25 
133429 oxazepam 10 mg 30 
115374 OxyContin 20 mg 60 
115373 oxycodone/apap 5/325 30 
118184 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
118186 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
121042 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
121568 oxycodone/apap 5/325 30 
122869 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
127357 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
128729 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
129915 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
130164 OxyContin 20 mg 30 
131321 OxyContin 20 mg 30 
132420 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
132718 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
135324 OxyContin 40 mg 100 
135325 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
137814 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
137813 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
140546 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
140547 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
143275 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
143276 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 
145940 OxyContin 40 mg 60 
145941 oxycodone/apap 5/325 60 

 
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(27) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, from January 8, 1999, through January 21, 

2000, sell controlled substances to patient #10 when not in accordance with 
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you and others 
sold controlled substances during the following instances without having a valid 
prescription or a legitimate medical purpose: 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
108422 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
108422 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
110954 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
110954 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
113367 hydrocodone 5/500 15 
122544 hydrocodone 7.5/200 16 
123697 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
124468 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
124468 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
125703 hydrocodone 7.5/750 60 
126533 hydrocodone 7.5/750 60 
127256 hydrocodone 7.5/750 60 
127663 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
127663 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
128548 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
129016 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
129515 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
130141 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
130273 hydrocodone 5/1.5 120 
131069 hydrocodone 5/1.5 120 
131473 hydrocodone 7.5/200 28 
132488 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 

N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 27 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 33 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 20 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 40 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 10 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 50 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 10 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 6 
N/A OxyContin 40 6 
N/A OxyContin 40 4 
N/A OxyContin 40 29 

138885 OxyContin 40 44 
 

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(28) You as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about January 8, 1999, through January 

21, 2000, intentionally create and/or knowingly possess false or forged prescriptions 
to patient #10, to wit: you and others created and possessed on file at the pharmacy 
the following prescriptions not written for a legitimate medical purpose or otherwise 
approved by an authorized prescriber: 

 
Rx # Drug Strength Qty 

108422 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
108422 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
110954 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
110954 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
113367 hydrocodone 5/500 15 
122544 hydrocodone 7.5/200 16 
123697 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
124468 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
124468 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
125703 hydrocodone 7.5/750 60 
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Rx # Drug Strength Qty 
126533 hydrocodone 7.5/750 60 
127256 hydrocodone 7.5/750 60 
127663 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
127663 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
128548 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
129016 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
129515 hydrocodone 7.5/200 30 
130141 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 
130273 hydrocodone 5/1.5 120 
131069 hydrocodone 5/1.5 120 
131473 hydrocodone 7.5/200 28 
132488 hydrocodone 7.5/200 60 

N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 27 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 33 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 20 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 40 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 10 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 50 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 15 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 10 
N/A hydrocodone 7.5/200 6 
N/A OxyContin 40 6 
N/A OxyContin 40 4 
N/A OxyContin 40 29 

138885 OxyContin 40 44 
 

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised Code, and if 
proven constitutes being guilty of a felony or gross immorality; dishonesty or 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully violating or 
aiding and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio 
Revised Code within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED that Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code states in pertinent 
part that:  
 

(A) The State Board of Pharmacy, after notice and hearing in accordance with 
Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, may revoke, suspend, limit, place on 
probation, or refuse to grant or renew an identification card under this 
chapter, or may impose a monetary penalty or forfeiture not to exceed in 
severity any fine designated under the Ohio Revised Code for a similar offense, 
or in the case of a violation of a section of the Ohio Revised Code that does not 
bear a penalty, a monetary penalty or forfeiture of no more than five hundred 
dollars, if the Board finds a pharmacist or pharmacy intern: 

 
(1) Guilty of a felony or gross immorality; 
 
(2) Guilty of dishonesty or unprofessional conduct in the practice of 

pharmacy; 
 
(3) Addicted to or abusing liquor or drugs or impaired physically or mentally 

to such a degree as to render the pharmacist or pharmacy intern unfit to 
practice pharmacy; 

 
(4) Has been convicted of a misdemeanor related to, or committed in, the 

practice of pharmacy; 
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(5) Guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or 
aiding and abetting the violation of any of the provisions of this chapter, 
sections 3715.52 to 3715.72 or Chapter 2925. or 3719. of the Revised 
Code; 

 
(6) Guilty of permitting anyone other than a pharmacist or pharmacy intern to 

practice pharmacy; 
 
(7) Guilty of knowingly lending the pharmacist’s or pharmacy intern’s name 

to an illegal practitioner of pharmacy or having professional connection 
with an illegal practitioner of pharmacy;  

 
(8) Guilty of dividing or agreeing to divide remuneration made in the practice 

of pharmacy with any other individual, including, but not limited to, any 
licensed health professional authorized to prescribe drugs or any owner, 
manager, or employee of a health care facility, residential care facility, or 
nursing home; 

 
(9) Has violated the terms of a consult agreement entered into pursuant to 

section 4729.39 of the Revised Code. 
 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SUMMARY SUSPENSION ORDER/NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY letter 
dated March 13, 2001, and pursuant to your adjudication hearing scheduled for September 
11, 2001, you may appear at such hearing in person, by your attorney, or by such other 
representative as is permitted to practice before the agency, or you may present your 
position, arguments or contentions in writing; and, at this hearing, you may also present 
evidence and examine any witnesses appearing for and against you. 
 
If you wish to request a continuance in this matter, such request should be sent by certified 
mail, return receipt requested, to the offices of the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy, 77 South 
High Street, 1702, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6126.  However, you must submit such request 
prior to fourteen days from the date of the scheduled hearing on September 11, 2001.  The 
request will be presented to the Board for consideration and you will be notified as soon as 
practical regarding the request.  If you have any questions regarding this matter, feel free to 
contact the Board office. 
 

 BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 
 
 
   
 William T. Winsley, M.S., R.Ph. 
CERTIFIED MAIL Executive Director  
 7000 0520 0012 1129 3050 
Return Receipt 
 
WTW:lf (D-010313-047) 
 
cc:  Sally Ann Steuk, Assistant Attorney General  

 David W. Grauer, Attorney for Respondent; Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P.; 1300 
Huntington Center; 41 South High Street; Columbus, Ohio  43215 
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OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
77 South High Street, Room 1702; Columbus, OH 43215-6126 

-Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider- 
 

TEL:  614/466-4143                E-MAIL:  exec@bop.state.oh.us                FAX:  614/752-4836 
TTY/TDD:  Use the Ohio Relay Service: 1-800/750-0750           URL:  http://www.pharmacy.ohio.gov 

 
ADDENDUM NOTICE 

 
 
 

 July 9, 2002 
 
 
Charles R. Willson, R.Ph. 
13804 Leffingwell Road 
Berlin Center, Ohio 44401 
 
 Re: Ohio Registered Pharmacist 
  Number 03-3-15794 
 
Dear Mr. Willson: 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, in addition to the allegations stated in the March 13, 2001, 
Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity letter and the August 16, 2001, Addendum 
Notice,  the following allegation will also be considered, as numbered: 
 
(29) On May 18, 2001, you pled guilty to one (1) count of Trafficking in Drugs, (a felony 

of the fifth degree) in violation of Revised Code 2925.03; one (1) count of Illegal 
Processing of Drug Documents, (a felony of the fourth degree) in violation of Revised 
Code 2925.23; two (2) counts of Forgery, (a felony of the fifth degree) in violation of 
Revised Code 2913.31(A).  State of Ohio vs. Charles R. Willson, Case No. 
2001CR0433B, Stark County Common Pleas Court. You were incarcerated for these 
crimes on June 21, 2001.  Such conduct indicates that you are guilty of a felony or 
gross immorality within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED that Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code states in pertinent 
part that:                                                                                                                                                   

(A) The State Board of Pharmacy, after notice and hearing in accordance with 
Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, may revoke, suspend, place on 
probation, or refuse to grant or renew an identification card under this 
chapter, or may impose a monetary penalty or forfeiture not to exceed in 
severity any fine designated under the Ohio Revised Code for a similar offense, 
or in the case of a violation of a section of the Ohio Revised Code that does not 
bear a penalty, a monetary penalty or forfeiture of no more than five hundred 
dollars, if the Board finds a pharmacist or pharmacy intern: 
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(1) Guilty of a felony or gross immorality; 
 
(2) Guilty of dishonesty or unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; 
 
(3) Addicted to or abusing liquor or drugs or impaired physically or mentally to 

such a degree as to render the pharmacist or pharmacy intern unfit to 
practice pharmacy; 

 
(4) Has been convicted of a misdemeanor related to, or committed in, the 

practice of pharmacy; 
 
(5) Guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or 

aiding and abetting the violation of any of the provisions of this chapter, 
sections 3715.52 to 3715.72 of the Revised Code, Chapter 2925. or 3719.  
of the Revised Code, or any rule adopted by the board under those 
provisions; 

 
(6) Guilty of permitting anyone other than a pharmacist or pharmacy intern to 

practice pharmacy; 
 
(7) Guilty of knowingly lending the pharmacist’s or pharmacy intern’s name to 

an illegal practitioner of pharmacy or having professional connection with an 
illegal practitioner of pharmacy;  

 
(8) Guilty of dividing or agreeing to divide remuneration made in the practice of 

pharmacy with any other individual, including, but not limited to, any 
licensed health professional authorized to prescribe drugs or any owner, 
manager, or employee of a health care facility, residential care facility, or 
nursing home; 

 
(9) Has violated the terms of a consult agreement entered into pursuant to 

section 4729.39 of the Revised Code; 
 
(10) Has committed fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or 

securing a license or identification card issued by the board under this 
chapter or under Chapter 3715. or 3719. of the Revised Code. 

 
 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SUMMARY SUSPENSION ORDER/NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY letter 
dated March 13, 2001, and pursuant to your adjudication hearing scheduled for August 5, 
2002, you may appear at such hearing in person, by your attorney, or by such other 
representative as is permitted to practice before the agency, or you may present your 
position, arguments or contentions in writing; and, at this hearing, you may also present 
evidence and examine any witnesses appearing for and against you. 
 
If you wish to request a continuance in this matter, such request should be sent by certified 
mail, return receipt requested, to the offices of the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy, 77 South 
High Street, 1702, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6126.  However, you must submit such request 
prior to fourteen days from the date of the scheduled hearing on August 5, 2002.  The 
request will be presented to the Board for consideration and you will be notified as soon as 
practical regarding the request.  If you have any questions regarding this matter, feel free to 
contact the Board office. 
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 BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 
 
 
   
 William T. Winsley, M.S., R.Ph. 
 Executive Director 
 
CERTIFIED MAIL 
7099 3400 0014 7648 5933 
Return Receipt 
 
WTW:lf (D-010313-047) 
 
cc:  Sally Ann Steuk, Assistant Attorney General 
 David W. Grauer, Attorney for Respondent; Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P.; 1300 
Huntington Center; 41 South High Street; Columbus, Ohio  43215 


